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1.  INTRODUCTION |

1.1 On Januvary 10, 2011, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (“ERC”), a non-
profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action be filing a
Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory relief and Civil Penalties pursuant to the provisions of
Cal. Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. (“Proposition 65”), against Optimum Nutrition,
Inc. (“Optimum  or “ON”) and DOES 1-100. On September 19, 2012, ERC’s First Amended
Complaint (“Amended Complaint™) for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties was
filed. In this action, ERC alleges that the products manufactured, distributed or sold by Optimum,
or its subsidiary American Body Building Products, LLC (“ABB ), as more fully described below,
contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and that
such products expose consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products are:
ABB Speed Stack Pumped N.O. Grape Blast; ABB Speed Stack Grape; ON Glucosamine + CSA
Super Strength; ON Opti—Men;-ON Thermo Cuts; ON Mega Fat Burners; ON Chitosan Diet
Formula; and ON Tribulus (co]lectively, the “Products”). ERC and Optimum shall sometimes be
referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

1.2 Based on additional information provided by Optimum to ERC, ERC agrees not
to dispute that ABB Speed Stack Pumped N.O. Grape Blast; ABB Speed Stack Grape; and ON
Tribulus are Proposition 65 compliant. Those products are not subject to the injunctive terms of
Section 3. In addition, Optimum provided ERC recent testing results for ON Glucosamine + CSA
Super Strength which indicated compliance with Proposition 65; however, ERC maintains that its
earlier test results demonstrated non-compliance with Propésition 65 such that the product was
properly put at issue by ERC in the action, which Optimu@ denies and disputes. The Producis
covered by the injﬁnctive terms of Section 3 are ;[he following: ON Opti-Meh; ON Thermo Cuts;
ON Mega Fat Burners; ON Chitosan Diet Formula; and ON Glucosamine + CSA Super Strength
(collectively the “Covered Products”). | ‘

1.3 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helpirig safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and

misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and
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employees and encouraging corporate responsibility.

14 Optimum is a business entity that at all times relevant for purposes of this Consem;
Judgment employs ten or more persons.

1.5 The Amended Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s Notices of
Violatibn dated September 4, 2010, October 8, 2010 and March 11, 2011 (collectively, “Notices of
Violation™) that were served on the California Attorney General, otiler public enforcers and
Optimum. True and correct copies of the Notices of Violation are attached hereto as EXhibit A.
More than 60 days have passed since the Notices of Violation were mailed and no designated
governmental entity has filed a complaint agéinst Optimum with regard to the Products or the
alleged violations.

1.6 ERC’s Notices of Violation and the Amended Complaint allege that use of the
Products exposes persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable warnings
in violation of Cal. Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6. Optimum denies all material allegations
contained in the Notices of Violation and Amended Complaint and specifically denies that any of
the Products have required a Propdsition 65 warning, or that they have caused harm to any pérson.
Nothing in the Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Optimum of any fact, issue
of law or violation of law, nor shall compliance with the Consent Judgment constitute or be -
construed as an admission by Optimum of any fact, issue of law or violation of law, at any time, for
any purpose. Nothing in the _Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy
or defense that Optimum may have in any other or further legal proceedings.

1.7 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle,
corﬁpromisc and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in
this Consent Judgment shall constiltute or be construed as an admissic:n by any of the Parties, or by
any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, -
subsidiaries, divisions, éfﬁliates, franchises, licensees, customers, suppliers, distributors,
wholesalers, or retailers, of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault,
wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, any admission concerning any alleged

violation of Proposition 65.
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1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

1.9 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment shall be the date on which it is
entered as a Judgment by this Court. As used herein, the term “Compliance Deadline” is the date
that is six (6) months after the Effective Date.

1.10 Since receiving ERC’s Notices of Viol.ation, Optimum has engaged in efforts to
attempt to reformulate its products. Optimum has achieved a reformulation of ON Opti-Men that
Optimum maintains will meet the standards set out in Section 3. In addition, ON discontinued
Chitosan, and installed a water treatment system in a manufacturing facility to reduce the levels of
lead in the municipal water supplied to it. |
2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Paﬁies stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Amended Complaint and pefsonal
jurisdiction over Optimum as to the acts alleged in the-Amended Complaint, that venue is proper in
Alameda County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and
final resolution of all claims which were or could have been asserted in his action based on the facts
alleged in the Notices of Violation or the Amended Complaint.

3. iNJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

31 Any Covered Products manufactured on or after the Compliance Deadline that
Optimum thereafter sells in California, markets or distributes for sale into California, or offers for
sale to a third party for retail sale to California must either: (1) qualify as a “Reformulated Covered
Product” under Section 3.3 below, or (2) meet the warning requirements set out in Section 3.2.
Products manufactured before the Compliance Deadline are therefore not subject to the obligations
imposed by Section 3 irrespective of when they are distributed or sold. The final lot numbers of
Covered Products manufactured before the Compliance Deadline will be provided to ERC no more

than twenty (20) days after the Compliance Deadline.
11

-3
[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Wafnings

If Optimum provides a warning pursuant to Section 3.1, the warning shall comply with the
requirements of either Section 3.2.1 or 3.2.2:

3.2.1 Optimum shall provide the following warning:

[California Proposition 65] WARNING: This product contains lead, a chemical known

to the State of California to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive

harm.
The term “cancer and” shall be used in the warning only if the maximum daily dose recommended
on the label contains more than 15 micrograms of lead as determined pursuant to Section 3.4. The
words “California Proposition 65” may be included at Optimum’s option.

The wamiﬁg shall be securely affixed to or printed upon the container, cap, or label of the
Covered Product. The warning shall be displayed with such conspicuousness, as compared with
other words, statements, or d.esign of the label, container or cap, as applicable, to render the warning
likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase
or use of the product. The warning appearing on the label, container or cap shall be at least the
same size as ihe largest of any other health or safety warnings correspondingly appearing on the
Jabel, container or cap, as applicable, of such product, and the word “warning” shall be in all capital
letters and in bold print.

3.2.2 In the alternative to Section 3.2l1 , Optimum shall provide the warning in
accordance with Section 2.2 of the consent judgment attached as Exhibit B hereto, which was
entered in People v. 21" Century Healthcare, Inc., et al., Alameda County Superior Court No.
RG08-426937.

33 Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the maximum recommended daily
serving on the label contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the
quality control methodology described in Section 3.4.2 and with daily exposure calculated pursuant
to Section 3.4.1, aﬁer subtracting the amount of lead pursuant to Section 3.3.1 and Table 1. Asused
in this Consent Judgment, “no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day” means that the samples

tested by Optimum under Section 3.4 collectively yicld an average daily exposure of no more than

4.
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0.5 micrograms of lead (with daily exposure calculated pursuant to Section 3.4.1), after excluding
levels of lead pursuant to Section 3.3.1.
3.3.1 Calculation of Lead Levels
For purposes of calculating permissible lead content, Optimum may exclude the amount of
lead in the mineral ingredients listed below in Table 1 in accordance with the Attorney General’s
Stipulation Modifying Consent Judgments in People v. Warner Lambert et al. (San Francisco
Super. Ct. Case No. 984503). Should Optimum seek to exclude such lead levels in its calculation of

overall lead content for any Covered Product, Optimum shall provide a separate document to ERC

to include a complete list of the ingredients in the Covered Product and the corresponding

perccntages'of each ingredient within such Covered Prodﬁct to be held in confidence and kept
confidential by ERC. Optimum shall additionally provide to ERC test results or other data that
independently confirm the percentage of such ingredient(s) being used in each Covered Product(s).
For purposes of this Section 3.3.1 and Section 5.5.1, “other data that independently confirm the
percentage” includes (but is not limited to) a written certification signed by an officer of Optimum.
In the event that a dispute arises with respect to éompliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment as to any contribution from naturally occurring lead levels under this Section 3.3.1, ERC
and _Optin‘ium shall employ good faith efforts to seek entry ofa protective order that governs access
to and disclosure of the information provided confidentially by Optimum to ERC in auy litigation or
proceeding, before any such information is disclosed by ERC in conﬁection with that litigation or
proceeding. Notwithstanding the foregoing, unless ERC obtains Optimum’s prior written consent,
ERC shall not be permitted to disclose under any circumstance any information provided by
Op_timu_m under this Section 3.3.1 regarding ingredients other than Table 1 ingredients or to use |
such information for any purpose other than to verify percentages of Table 1 ingredients contained
within a Covered Product.

I

iy

1

1
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TABLE 1

INGREDIENT NATURALLY OCCURRING AMOUNT OF LEAD
Calcium (elemental) 0.8 mcg lead per gram of elemental calcium
Ferrous Fumarate 0.4 mcg lead per gram of ferrous fumarate
Zinc Oxide 8.0 mcg lead per gram of zinc oxide
Magnesium Oxide | 0.4 meg lead per gram of magnesium oxide
Mégnesium Carbonate 0.332 mcg lead per gram of magnesium carbonate

.| Zine Gluconate 0.8 meg lead per gram of zinc gluconate
Potassium Chloride 1.0 meg lead per gram of potassium chloride
3.4 Testing and Quality Control Methodology
34.1 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, daily lead exposure levels

shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formula: micrograms
of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product pér serving of the product (using the
largest serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings of the product per day
(using the largest number of servings in a recomm;nded dosage appearing on the product label),
which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day, but excluding any naturally occurring levels of
lead as set forth in Section 3.3.1.

342 All testing pursuant fo this Consent Judgment shall be performed
using a laboratory method that complies with the performance and quality control factors
appropriate for the method used (including limit of detection, limit of quantification, accuracy, and
precision) and meets the following criteria: Closed-vessel, microwave-assisted digestion employing
high-purity reagents followed by Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS)
achieving a limit of quantiﬁéation of less than or equal to 0.010 mg/kg, or any other tesiing method
subsequently agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

343 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by a
laboratory certified by the California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program for the

analysis of heavy metals or a laboratory that is approved by, accredited by, or registered with the
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United States Food & Drug Administration for the analysis of heavy metals. Optimum may test the .
Covered Products if Optimum is a qualified laboratory as described above. Nothing in this Consent
Judgment shall limit Optimum’s ability to conduct, or require that others conduct, additional testing
of thé Covered Products, including the raw materials used in their manufacture.
3.44 Before Optimum’s first distribution or sale of a Covered Product in

California manufactured after the Compliance Deadline, and at least once a year for three (3) years
thereafter, Optimum shall arrange for the lead testing of five (5) randomly selected samples of each
Covered Product (in the form intended for sale to the end-user) to be distributed or sold to
California. The testing shall continue so long as the Covered Products are sold in California or sold
to a third party for retail sale in California; provided however, if tests conducied pursuant to this
Section 3.4 demonstrate that no warning is required for a Covered Product during each of three (3)
consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this Section 3.4 are no longer required as to that
Covered Product, However, if after the three-year period, Optimum changes ingredient suppliers
for any of tlhe Covered Products and/or reformulates any of the Covered Products, Optimum shall
test that Covered Product at least once after such reformulation or change is made. The testing
requirements of Section 3 do not apply to a Covered Product for which Optimum has provided the
warning specified in Section 3.2 since the Compliance Deadline or during the preceding-year.

| 345 Upon written request by ERC, Optimum'shall provide to ERC any
test results and documentation of testing undertaken by Optimum pursuant to this Section 3 within
ten working days of receipt by Optimum'of ERC’s request. Optimum shall retain all test results and
documentation for a period of three (3) years from the date of each tesf. '
4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil '

penalties, attorney’s fees and costs (which includes, but is not limited to, filing fees and costs of
aftorneys, experts and investigators and testing nutritional health supplements), Optimum shall
make a total payment of $170,000.00 within fen ‘(10) Ibusiness days of receiving the Notice of Entry

of Judgment. Said payment shall be for the following:
1
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4.1.1 $22,500 shall be for civil penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $16,875 shall be payable to the Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) and $5,625 shall be payable to Environmental Research
Center. Cal. Health & Safety Code Section 25249, 12((3)(1) & (d). Optimum shall send both civil
penalty payments to ERC’s counsel who shall be responsible to forward the civil penalty.

4.1.2 $95,024 shall be payable to ERC in one check. Of this amount,
$27,500 shall be for reimbursement to Environmental Research Center for reasonable costs
associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a result of work in

bringing this action, and $67,524 shall be for the Environmental Research Center, in lieu of further

civil penalties, to cover activities directed to California such as (1) continued enforcement of

Proposition 65, which includes analysis, researching and testing consumer products that may
contain Proposition 65 chemicals which addresses the same or similar type of ingestible products
that are tirle subject matter of the current action; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent
judgments and settlements to ensure companies are in compliance with Proposition 65; and (3) ERC
aw.arding a grant in the amount of $3,375 to Communities for a Better Environment to address
reducing toxic air contaminants in California.

4.1.3 $48,283 payable to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees for Michael Freund and Ryan Hoffiman, $3,713 payable to Karen Evans as
reimbursement ERC’s attorney’s fees, and $480 payable to Andrew Packard as reimbursement
ERC’s attorney’s fees.

4.2 Optimum’s payments shall be mailed or delivered to the Law Office of Michael
Freund. Optimum shall be provided with a completed W-9 for each payee in order to enable
Optimum to process the payment.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only upon written agreement and

stipulation of the Parties and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court, or as

otherwise provided in this Section 5.

111
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5.2 If Optinum seeks to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1, then
Optimum shall provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of Intent”). If ERC seeks to
meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent, then ERC shall
provide written notice to Optimum within thirty (30) days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If ERC
notifies Optimum in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet and confer, then the Parties shall meet
and confer in good faith as required in this Section 5.2. The Parties shall meet in person within
thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its intent to meet and confer. Within thirty (30) days of
such meeting, if ERC disputes the proposed modification, ERC shall provide to Optimum a written
factual basis for its position. The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty
(30) days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes. The Parties may agree in writing to
different deadlines for the meet and confer period.

5.3 In the event of a modification under Section 5.1 that is initiated or otherwise
requeste:d by Optimum, Optimum shall reimburse ERC its reasonable attorneys’ fees for the time
spent in the meet and confer process and filing and arguing a joiﬁt motion or applicatiofl in support
of a modification of the Consent judgment as well as ERC’s reasonable costs; provided however,
that these fees and costs.shall not exceed $35,000 (five thousand dollars) total without the prior
written consent of Optimum. |

5.4 Where the meet and confer process does not lead to a joint motion or application
in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seck judicial relief on
its own. In such a situation, the prevailing party may seek to recover cosis and reasonable
attorney’s fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party” means a party who is
successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was amenable
to providing during the parties® good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of the
modification. |

55  Should ERC or the California Attorney General reach a settlement of a Proposition
65 claim regarding the same ingredient(s) as contained in a Covered Product that establishes
allowances for naturally occurring lead that results in Iess stringent lead standards (“Aliernative

Lead Standard”) than those specified in Section 3.3, then Optimum shall be entitled to seek to
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modify the Consent Judgment to adopt such Alternative Lead Standard as to such product, subject
to the meet and confer procedures of Section 5, and as set forth in Section 5.5.1, below.

5.5.1 If such a settlement referenced in Section 3.5 takes placé, Optimum
may elect to exclude such naturally occurring lead in its calculation of overall lead content for any
of the Covered Products. During the meet and confer process, Optimum shall provide to ERC a
complete list of all ingredients for which such a naturally occurring exclusion is sought and the
corresponding percentage of each ingredient within each produet, including test results or other data
that independently confirm the percentage of the ingredients being used in each Covered Prodﬁct.

In addition, during the meet and confer .process, Optimum shall provide ERC any other information -
that independently supports Optimum’s contention that such lead that it seeks to exclude is naturally
occurring. Optimum is entitled to submit to ERC documentation pursuant to this Section 5.5 which
shall be held in confidence by ERC and kept confidential by ERC. Unless ERC obtains Optimum’s
prior written consent, ERC shall not be permitted to disclose under any circumstance any
information provided by Optimum ﬁnder this Section 5.5 regarding ingredients other than those
ingredients for which a naﬁxrally occurring exclusion is sought or to use such information for any
purpose other than to verify percentages of ingredients for which a naturally occurring exclusion is
sought which are contained within a Covered Product.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment pursuant to Section 664.6 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.

6.2 Only after it complies with Section 15 below, any Party may, by motion or
application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions
contained in this Consent Judgment.

| 6.3 In the event that ERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to qualify as a
Reformulated Covered Product (and for which ERC alleges that no warning has been provided),
then ERC shall inform Optimum in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, including
information sufficient to permit Optimum to identify the Covered Products at issue. Optimum shall,

within thirty (30) days following such notice, provide ERC with testing information demonstrating
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Optimum’s compliance with the Consent Judgment, if warranted. The Parties shall first attempt to
resolve the matter prior to ERC taking any further legal action pursuant to Section 15.
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

" This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon and benefit the Parties, and their

“respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies (including but not

limited to holding companies related to Optimum), subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchisees,
licensees, customers, distributors, wholesalers, retailers, and all predecessors, successors and
assigns of any of them and ERC on its own behalf and in the public interest as set forth in Section 8.
This Consent Judgment shall have no application to Covered Products which are manufactured,
distributed or seold outside the State of California and which are not used by Califomia_consumers.
In addition, this Consent Judgment shall not apply to private label versions, if any, of the Produéts,
that are labeled-and' sold under braﬁds or tradeniarks other than ON and its subsidiaries and
affiliates.
8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a ﬁlll, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on
behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Optimum, of any alleged violation of Proposition 65
or its implementing regulations for failure to provide Préposition 65 warnings of exposure to lead
from the handling, use or consumption of the Products. ERC, on behalf of itself, its agents, officers,
representatives, attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and on behalf of the general public in the
public interest, hereby waives all rights to institute or participate in (directly or indirectly) any form
of legal action and releases and discharges: (a) Optimum and its past, present and future direct and
indirect parent companies, subsidiaries, a_fﬁliates, and divisions; I(b) each of their respective
licensors, licensees, franchisors, franchisees, joint venturers, partners, véndors, manufacturers,
packagers, contractors, and finished product and ingredient suppliers; (c) each of their respective
distributors, wholesalers, retailers, users, packagers, customers (but excluding any private label
customers that label and sell V‘ersions, if any, of the Products under brands or trademarks other than
ON and its sﬁbsidiaries and affiliates), and all other entities in the distribution chain down to the

consumer of any of the Products of the persons and entities described in (a) and (b), above; and (d)
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each of the respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, and agents of the persons and
entities described in (a) through (c), above (the persons and entities identified in (aj, (b}, (c); and
(d), above, including the predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them, are collectively
referred to as the “Released Parties”) from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suits,
demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees (including but not limited to investigation fees,
attorneys’ fees, and expert fees), costs, and expenses (collectively, “Claims”) as to any alleged
violation of Proposition 65 arising from or related to the alleged failure to provide Proposition 65
warnings regarding lead fof the Products and Covered Products, except as to any of the Covered
Products manufactured after the Compliance Deadline that are not in compliance with Section 3 of
this Consent Judgment.

8.2 ERC, on behalf of ifself, its agents, representatives, attorneys, successors and/or
assignees, and not on behalf of the general public, hereby releases and discharges the Released
Parties from any and all known and unknown Claims for alleéed violations of Proposition 65, or for
any other statutory or common law, arising from or relating to alleged exposures to lead and lead
compounds in the Products. If is possible that other Claims not known to the Parties arising out of
the facts alleged in the Notices of Violation or the Amended Complaint and relating to the Products
will develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that this Consent
Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such Claims, including all rights of action
therefor. ERC has full knoﬁvledge of the contents of California Civil Code section 1542. ERC, on
behalf of itself only, acknowledges that the Claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 may include
unknown Claims, and nevertheless waives California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such
unknown Claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,

WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”

ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the sighiﬁcance and consequences of

this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542.
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8.3 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constitute compliance by any Released Party with Proposition 65 regarding alleged exposures to

lead in the Products.

8.4 ERC, on one hand, and Optimum, on the other hand, release and waive all claims
they may have against each other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by them in
connection with the Notices of Violation or the Amended Complaint. Provided however, nothing in
this Section 8 shall affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent
Judgment.

9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any.of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be
unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.
10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the state of California.
11. PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall
be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by (a) first-class, registered, or certified
mail, (b) overnight courier, or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

Chris Heptinst;%lll, Executive Director

Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino del Rio North, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Michael Bruce Freund

Law Offices of Michael Freund

1919 Addison Street, Suite 105

Berkeley, CA 94704

Telephone: (510) 540-1992

Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Karen Evans

Coordinating Counsel

Environmental Research Center

4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116
Telephone: (619) 640-8100
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FOR OPTIMUM NUTRITION, INC.
General Counsel

Optimum Nutrition, Inc.

975 Meridian Lake Drive

Aurora, IL 60504 :
Telephone: - (630) 236-0097

Email: legal@optimumnutrition.com
With a copy fo:

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Trenton H. Norris

Sarah Esmaili .

One Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 941111

Telephone: (415)471-3100
Facsimile: (415)471-3400

12. COURT APPROVAL

12.1 If this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be vo.id and have
no force or effect.

12.2 - Ifthis Consent Judgment is approved by the Court, ERC shall comply with
California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(f) and with California Code Regulations, Title
11, Section 3003.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts,.which taken together shall be
deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile or pdf signature shall be construed as valid as the
original signature. | -

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been rcvieWed by the respective counsel for the
Parties to this Settlén_lent prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss
the terms with counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subseciuent interpretation and construction of
this Consent Judgment entered thereon, the terms and provisions shall not be construed against any
Party.

i
Iy
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15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

In the event a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this
Consent Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet either in person or by telephone and
endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be filed in the
absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or
motion is filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney’s
fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party” means a party who is
-successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was amenable
to providing during ﬂle parties’ good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such
enforcement action.
16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

16.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and underst_andihg
of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, comm"itmentsl and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party. No
other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed to exist or to
bind any of the Parties.

16.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized
by the Party he or she reiaresents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly

provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fuily informed regarding
the matters which are the subject of this action, to: \

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consen‘; Judgment represent a fair and
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Amended Complaint, that the

matter has been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

-15-
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(2) Make the findings pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249, 7(’:)(4), approve
the Settlemcnt and approve this-Consent J udgment,

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

- Dated: 2013 . ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Chris Hepstinstall, Executive Director

Dated: Me (s 287 013 OPTIMUM NUTRITI

Print Name: /(Mﬂq‘\ ST~

APPROVED AS TO FORM: _
Dated: ,2013 LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND
Michael Freund -
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
Dated: Movele 26 5413 ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Cnad, -

Trenton H. Norris
Sarah Esmaili
Attorneys for Defendant Optimum Nutrition, Ine.

ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms

Judge. Supertor Court of the State of California

16
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(2}  Make the findings pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 257249, T((4), approve

the Settlement and approve this Consent Ji udgment

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
Dated: féz/ ,2013
Dated: , 2013 OPTIMUM NUTRITION, INC.
Print Name:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dated: 3, R 7{/ , 2013 LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND
Michaei Freund
Attorney for Environmental_ Research Center
Dated: L2013 ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Trenton H. Norris
Sarah Esmaili
Attorneys for Defendant Optimum Nutrition, Inc,

ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appeating, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

Dated: , 2013

Judge. Superior Court of the State of California

' <16 -
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Law Orxpices Or
ANDRESY L. PACKARD

10U PETALUMA Bivn M, ST 301, PETALUMA, CA 94952
FHONE (797} 763-7227 Fax (707 639227
WEO@PACKA RDLAWOFPFI QRS COM

September 4, 2010

Vi4 CERTIFIED MAIL ' Current President or CEO

Current President or CEO American Body Building Produets, LLC.
Optimum Nutrition 700 N Commerce St

1756 Industeial Rd ' Aurora, IL - 60504

“Walterhoro, 8C — 29488
Re: Notics of Violatiors of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seg.
_ Dear Sirs, |

This Grm represents the Environmental Research Center (hesenfter, “ERC"), a non-profit corporation
organized under California’s Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law In connegtion with this notice of
violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety
Code §23249.5 ef seq. (also referred to as “Proposition 65", _

BRC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse 6f hazardous and toxic
substances, consumer protection, worker safety and corporate responsibility, ERC has documented the
violations of Proposition 65 described herein, and this letter serves to, provide notiflcation of these violations to
you ant to the public enforcement agencies, Pursuant to §25249,7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to bring an
enforcement action sixty (60) days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencles
bave commenced and are diligently prasecuting an action 1o rectify these violations. A summary of the statute
and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under the statute, is
enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the violator(s). '

The names of the viclator(s) covered by this notice are: Optimum Nuirition, and American Body
Building Products, LI.C (hereafter, the “Violator(s)"). The Violator(s) menufacture, market, distribute and/or
sell in California the following products causing exposures to lead arid lead com pounds:

ABB Speed Stack F"ump;ed N.O, Grape'Blast
ABB Speed Stack Grape '

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially Hsted lsad as a substance known to cause
reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed Jead and Jead compounds ds a
subs_tance known to cause cancer, ' - : T

Route of exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products by consumess, Accordingly, consumer exposures
have oceurred and continue to occur primarily through the ingestion route, but also may occur through the
inhalation and/or and denmal contact routes of exposure,




Notice of Violatlons of California Health & Safetsl Code §25249.5 ef seq.
September 4, 2010 :
Page 2

Duration of violations, Each of these ongoing violations has ocourred on every day since at least
Septomber 4, 2007, as well as every day since the products were infroduced §n the California marketplace, and
will continue every day untif clear and ressonable wamings are provided to product purchasers and nsers, -

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
the Violator(s) unless the Violator(s) agree in an enforceable writien instrument to: (I) recall products already
sold; (2) take effective measures to prevent unwarned lead exposures from being caused by produets sold in the
future; and (3} pay an appropriate clvil penally. In keeping with the public interest goals of the statute and my
client’s objectives in issuing this notice, ERC is inferested in seeking a constructive resohution of this matter.
Such resolution will avoigd both further unwamed consamer exposures to lead and expensive and time-
consuming litigation. ERC’s Ex¢cutive Director is Chiis Heptinstall and the organization’s mailing address is:
5694 Mission Center Road, #199, San Diego, CA 92108, T, (619) 309-4194, 'Howev.e_r, ERC has retafned
this firm in connection with this matter; therefore, all communications regarding this Notice of Violation may
be directed to my attention at the above-listed firm address and telephone number,

Very Truly Yours,

y 7

. Andrew L. Packard
Attachments: ’

- Certificate of Mexit

Certificate of Service

List of Service
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: the Env:ronmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations Issued to Optimum
-Nutrition, and American Boﬂy Building Products LLC,

S Andrcw L. Packard, declare:

1. This Ceriificate of Merit accompanies thc attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party in
the nonce has violated Health & Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to prDVIde clear and reasonable warnings

2, Iam an attorney for the noticing party,

3. Ihave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
has reviewed facts, studies, or other dats regarding the exposure to the lsted chemicals that are the s‘i)bject of
the action, o '

4. Bascd on the informatian obtafiied through those consultations, and on all other information i1 my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private actlon. Iunderstand that
"reasonable and meritorfous case for the private actlon” means that the informiation provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the info,nna;tion did not prove that the alleged
violator will be able to establish any of the afﬂnnati.ve defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Aftorney General attaches to it factual
infomlatjon sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the mformatmn identified in Health
and Safety Code §25249 HB)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the cerhﬁer,
and (2) the facts, studies, or other data re\rlewed by those persons. ‘

f)ated: September 4, 2010- .
o Andrew L, Packard
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Sfats of California that the following is
frue and corract: . )

1am a citizen of the Unjted States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within sntitled action,
My business address {5 306 Joy 8treet, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742 .

~ On Septelﬁber 4, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ETSEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF M 3} “SAFE DRINKING WATER AND
TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A SUMMARY®

on the following parﬁes' by placing a true afid correct copy thereof it a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed
below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CRO
Optimurn Nubrition

1756 Indusirizl Rd
Walterboro, 8C — 29488

Current President or CRO .
American Body Building Products, LLC,
700 N Cormmeree St

Avrora, 1L - 60504

On September 4, 2010, I served the foltowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION y CALYFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 E7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT (including supporting -
documentation regaired by Title 11 CCR §3102) on the following parties by placing a true and eorrect copy thereof in
a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by
Certified Mati:

Offics of the California Attorney General '
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting - ‘

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Cifice Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612.0550

- OnSeptember 4, 2010, I served the followibg documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEAL’I‘H & SAFETY CODE §25249,5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties pn the Service
List attached hereto by placing a rie '?.nd correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,; addressed te each of the parties gn the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.5, Fosta) Sexviee for delfvéry by Priority Mail,

' -I':‘.xecutegi on September 4, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgla,

Chris Heptinstall
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Distrits Anomey, Alameda County
1225 Fakion Street, Ropm G0
Oakland, CA 94512

District Attarmey, Alpine County
P.O. Bt 248

. Marklevills, CA 55120

Dlsrrict Atiomey, Amador County
708 Caurl Stresy, #7202
Jackson, CA 95642

Disier Atomey, Buhe County
25 County Center Drive
Croville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
851 Mamtain Rensh Read
Sen"Andreas, CA 95249

' Distriet Atiomey, Colusa Cuumﬁ

547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

"District Attamey, Congru Costa County

900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 54553

District Attorney, Del Norte Coanty
450 H Sereat, Ste, 175
Crescent City, CA 95525

District Attofney, El Brarsdo County
515 Main Street
FPlacerville, Ch 95667

District Atlemey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1004
Fresno, Ca 9372}

District Aticmey, Qlenn County
Pt Office Box 430 :
Willows, CA 95988

District Avtomey, Humboldt Colnty
825 3th Strest
Eureka, CA 9550

District Attomey, Tisperis] County

» 939 West Maln Streel, 5te 102

ET Centro, CA 92243

Distritt Attomey, Inyo County
230 W, Line Street
Eishep, CA 93514

Dishrict ntfnnwey, Kem Cou nry
1215 Truxtun Avenie
Bakeszfeld, CA 93301

1

Service List

Code §25249.5 et seq.

Distrizt Attornsy, Kings ;I:ou nty
H0D Vet Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Distret Altoriey, Eaka County
255, Fosbies Streat
Lakepon, Ca 95953

Dlstrict Attornay, Lossen County
220 South Leassen Strex), e, 6
Susonville, CA 95130

Ristricl Atlomay, Los Angeles Couaty
210 West Temple Srect, Ren 245
Lus Angeles, CA 90012

District Aliomey, Madera County
209 West Yosamite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Distrlct Astomey, Merin County
3501 Civie Cepler, Room 130
San Rafag), CA 94503

District Afiomey, Moripasa County
Post Oiftoz Bux 750
Masiposa, CA 95338

Disyict Atomey, Mendooing Covnty
Post Qffive Hox [060
Ukizh, CA 95482

District Aﬂofney, Marced County
2232 M Sueet
Megced, CA 95340

Disirict Adtomey, Modos County
204 § Coun Street, Room 202
Altuges, CA 96101-4020

District Attomney, Mono County
Post Office Hox 617
Brldgepost, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
230 Church Strest, Bldg 2
Salinasg, CA 93501

Blsiriet Attorney, Hapa Cotnty
93] Parkway Mall
Napa, CA Dds58

Dt Attomey, Nevads County
150 Unlon Stree;
Hevada Clty, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 Clvlo Canter Drive West
Sanla Arna, CA 92100
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Distriet Allornay, Secraments Conaty
801 “G"' Street
Sacramenio, CA 9583

Distrfst Attorney, San Benflo County
419 Fourth Sireet, 28 Fioor
Holjister, CA 93023

Histriet AHomey,San Beenurdino County
316 N, Mountaln View Avenue
San Brrmendine, CA 924156004

Dislritt Attorney, Sap Dlego Covnty
330 West Broadway, Room 1360
San Diegn, CA 52141

District Atwemay, San Franciseo County
850 Bryant Street, Rodgm 325
$an Francsice, CA 94163

District Attorney, San Josguin County
Post OfTice Box 990
$tackion, CA 95201

Disteict Atlomey, San Luls Obispo Courity
1030 Munterey Stresl, Room 450
§an Lyis Dbispo, CA 93408

Districy Aftomey, San Maleo County
404.County Ctr,, 3 Floor
Redwood City, 0A 94053

Distriet Attomey, Santa Barbara Colnty
HI05 Saits Barbare Steeet
Santa B,a.rbara, CA 9310

Disirict Attomey, Senta Clara County
T0'West Hedding Street
Sen Jose, CA D510

District Aromey, Sanla Cruz Coundy
70§ Qcqan Street, Room 200
Santa Cruy, CA 95050

Distries Aromay, Shasiz Couaty
1525 Count Street, ‘Thind Floor
Redding, CA 560D5-1632

District Atlomey, Siems County
PO Box 457
Dramiavilie, CA 95936
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Distriet Atternay, Places Coupty Dizrict Aho Siskiyou Coun
10810 Jusiloe Center Drive, Sie 240 Post Officn Bos 356 v
Rosevllle, CA 95678 Yreks, CA 25097
District Atomgy, Plumas County Distrlct Attomey, Solsao County

" 520 Main Street, Room 404 675 Fexas Streel, Ste 4500

Quincy, CA 95971 Falrfiels, CA 94533
District Attorney, Riverside County Digirist Attomey, Soriora Gaunty
4075 Muin Seeeet, st Floor 6§00 Adminisiration Drive, Room 2527
Riversige, CA 92501 Santa Rosz, CA 95403

DistsTet Atiamey, Stanistaus Councy

© . 832 12%Birecy, Ba 100

Modesto, CA 925353

Distilet Aromey, Surer County
446 Second Street .
Yuba City, A 9559]

Distrlct Attansey, Teham Couaty
Post Office Box 315
Red BinfF, CA 26030

Dlstrlct Attormey, Trinity County
Pist Office Box 210
Weaverville, CA 96093

Disiriet Attorney, Tulute County
22{ 5. Mponey Avenue, Room 224
Viselia, CA 93281

Distriet Attomey, Tutlumne County
423 N, Weshington &went
Sonore, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County

" 800 South Vietorda Avenue

Venturz, CA 93003

District Astorney, Yol County
301 2 Streat
Woodland, CA 95695

Disiilet Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifh Swreet
Murysvills, CA 95901

Los Angehs City Attoraey's Office
City Hail East

200 H. Main Street, Rm 8G0
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Sen Diego City Aterney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Sta 1620
San Diego, CA 52101

Sun Frenoisto City Attorney's Office
Cliy Hull, Room 234

1 Daive Cerlton B Goodlett Placa
San Francisco, CA 94)02

San Joss Clty Attorney's Office
200 Enet Sanfe Clare, Sueet

B Juse, CA 35173




Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199
$an Diego, CA 92108

619.309.4154
Qctober B, 2010
- VId CERTIFIED MAIL Vid PRIORITY MAYL
Current President or CEO" . District Attomneys of All Californle Counfies
Optimum Nufrition, Ine. and Select City Attomeys
1756 Industrial Rd (See Attached Certificate of Servige)
Walterboro, 8C 29488 T
' Registered Agent for Service: C};rpomtion
Service Co.
(Optimum Nutrmon}
1703 Laurel Street
Columbia, 8C 29201
Office of the California Attomay General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 946120550

Ret Notice of Vielations of Californin Health & Safety Codo Section 25249,5 of seq.
Dear Addresseas: -
1 am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“BRC™) in connection with this Notice of

Violafions of California’s Safe: Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codzﬁed at Cahfomia
Healm & Safery Cnde Sbahon 25249 5 ei'seq. and elso referred to as Proposition 65, T .

. . BRCise Ca]:t'onua non—proﬁt oorporation dedicated to, among other €BUseS, he]pmg safeguard rhe D b}m f:om .
health hazards by hnngmg about & reduction in the use and misvse ofhazarduua and toxis chemicals faclhta ng asafe .
L envudnment for consumers and emponees! and, encomagmg corpotate yespopspility. et o

The names of t];e companles covered by ttus nofice that violated Proposition ¢ és. (hereinaﬁer “the Violators") are; .

Opﬂmum Nutr:ﬁon,lnc . ‘ X .- o e

The pmducts that ave the subject of th:s nouce end the chemicals in those products 1dant1ﬁed as excaedlng

,allowable leveis are;.

- Optlmu.m Nutrition.- Glucesamine + CSA Super Strength - Ledd
= Optimum Nutrition - Opti —Men ~Lead
- Optimum Nutrition - Thermo Cuts - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed Jead as 1 chemical known to cause developmental toxicity,
and male and female repraductive toxicity, On October 1, 1992, tha State of Callfornia officially listed Jead as chemical known
to cause cancer.

This letter is a notice to each of the Violators and the appropriate governmental avthorities of fhe Proposition 65
violations concérning the listed products, This notlce covers all violatlons of Proposition 65 involving the Vivlators cwrrently
koown to ERC from the information now available, BRC may continue to Investigate other products that may reveal further
violations, A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with
the copy of this letter to each of the Violators. :

Bach of the Violators has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed produots, which have exposed and

continve to expose mumerovs individuals within Californda 1o the identified chemicals, The primary routs of exposuse fo these

chemicels has been throwgh ingestion, but may have also ocewrred through inhalation and/or-dermal contact, Proposition 65
requirss that 4 clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the jdentified chemicals, The method of waming
should be a waming that appears on the product’s lshel, Each of the Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to
provide an appropriate waming to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemicals,

Pursvant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends 1o Hle a citlzen enforcement action sixty days after effectlve
service of this notfce umless each of the Violators agrees in an enforceable written instment fo; (1) reformulate the listed
produets so as to eliminate firther exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an apprapriate civil penalty, Consistent
with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC's objectives in pursuing this notice, ERC is inferested in seeking a
constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avold both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified
chemicals and expensive and tine consuming litigetion, . -

Please direct ali questions concerning this notice to BRCs attomey, Andrew L. Packard, 100 Petaluma Blvd, N, Ste
301, Petahuna, CA 94952, telephone no.: 707-763-7227, e-mails info@packardlawoffices.com :

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall |
_ Execufive Director
Envlronmental Resgarch Centsf )

co: Andrew Packard .
. .. Karen Evans_ )
. Aﬂa‘.ch.:pén-ts, .
Certificate of Mexit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary {to Optimum Nutrition, Ino, and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (fo AG only)

i
i
|
i
i
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CERTIFICATE OF MERYT
Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Optimum Nutrition, Inc,

1, Karen Bvans, declare;

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable ‘warnings.

2. Xam an aitomey for the noticing party.

3. Ihave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice, -

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other hiformation In my
possession, I believe there Is a reasonable and meritorions case for the private action, Y understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides.a
oredible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute,

3. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Aftorney General is attached

- additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, in¢luding the
information identified in Galifornja Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the"
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons, :

~ Dated: October 8, 2010 :
oo ’ Karen A. Bvans ~ RN -
Attorney for Bnvironmental Rgsearoh Center
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CE CATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the folfowing is
true and corract: ' . .

I am a citizen of the Unitéd States, over the age of 18 yeafs of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action,
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On Qctober 8, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFPETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE QF MERIT; “THE SA¥E DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARYY |

On the followlng pariies by placing & true and correct ¢opy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certifled Maii:

Current President or CEO
Optimum Nutrition, Inc,
1756 Industrial Rd

- Walterboro, SC 20488

Registered Agent for Service:
Corporation Service Co.
(Optimum Nutrition)

1703 Lavrel Sieet

Columbia, 8C 29201

On Ootober 8, 2010, ] served the following documents; NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAYL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIPFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true ind correct copy thereofin a sealed envelops, addressed
to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Atiorney General
Prop 63 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Sujte 2000

Post Qffice Box 70550

Onkland, CA 94612-0550

: “On Detober 8, 2010, I served the following documents; NOTICE OF ' VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH

& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE "OF MERIT -on each'of the parties on the Service List
attached hereto by placing a irue and correct capy thereof In a sealed cnvelope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Service List attached hexgto, and depositing it with the U5, Pdstal Service for.delivery by Priotity Muil, -

. ‘Executed on October 3, zdIU, ini-‘o_rt Og.l‘etho-z_-pe, Ge.orgm I: ; :

Chris Heptinstalt
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Disfrict Attemsy, Kom County
12]5 Tnpttun Avenue
Bakenfleld, CA #3304

Qctober 8, 2010
Page 5
Service List

i)lsuicmnomay. Alunedn Camty Distdley Attemey, Kings County
1225 ¥allor; Ssreer, Room 900 1400 West Lacey Bouleverd
Cekdand, CA 94572 Hanford, CA 93330
Distriet Attomey, Alpins County Distiet AMoiney, Lake County
P.O.Box 248 . 255 . Forbes Street . £
Markesviiie, CA 95120 - Lakepor, CA D5453
Dis!}lch\mmsy. Amador Comty Dlstrict Atiorney, Lassen County
708 Court Bireet, F202 220 Bowth Lasgen Streat, Ste, 8
Jackson, CA 93642 Busanville, C4 96130 :
Districs Atinmnsy, Buie County Distrdot Attomey, Las Angeles County
25 County Conter Dilve 430 West Templo Streei, Em 48
Crovilie, CA 95965 Los Angeles, CA 20012
Disirict Avtomey, Calaverns Gotnty District Attorney, Madern Couniyy
£91 Mountain Reseh Road 205 West Yosemito Avenue
5tn Andreas, CA 55249 Wndsra, CA 93637
District Attamey, Colusa Coonty District Attorney, Merin Counry
547 Market Sireet 3501 Civic Center, Room 130
Colosa, CA 95932 San Rafocl, CA 94903
District Attormsy, Conira Crsta Caunty - Disrtct Attomey, Mazipota County
F0G Ward Streed Post Office Box, 730
Mortingz, CA 84553 Ma.ripou', CA 95338
District Attomey, Del Norte Counly Distriet Attornay, Mendoginn Comnty
450 H Streat, Ste, 171 Past Offlos Box 1000
Crescent Clty, CA 95531 Ukieh, CA 95452
District Aftorney, El Dotado Coungy District Attomay, Merced County
5157 Mein Street 2212 M Streer
Pecervills, C4 95667 Merced, CA 95340
"District Attomey, Eresno County Erstrict Atiomey, Madoe County
2220 Tulese Swreet, #1000 . 204 8 Coun Street, Room 202

" Presne, CA 93731 Alturds, CA 55101-4020
Distriet Anumw,'{ilenn County’ District Attomey, Mono Cavnty
Fasl Diftee Pox 430 Post Cice Bux 817
Willowy, CA 95588 Bridgepoit, CA 93517
District Anamey, Hombolds County District Attomey, Monterey County
B25 5th Svreet , .o 230 Church Street, Bidg 2
Bureks, CA 95501 . Salims, CA $3901
District Attomney, fraperin} Coomty | District Attomey; Napa County

. 939 West iain Steest, S1e 103 s " 931 Perkwey Mall
E! Centro, €4 92243 TR Napa, CA 94559
Distriet Atomay, Inyo County " Disiriet Attbmey, Nevods County
230'W, Line Sykat e 11G Unlon Street
Bishop, CA 93514 Hevada City, CA 95959

Distriet Attornsy, Orange County
401 Clyle Center Drive West
Sonia Anw, CA 92701 -
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" PO Box457

District Attomey, Placar County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 24D
Rosovills, CA 55678

District Atjomey, Plumas County
320 Maln Suzet, Room 404
Quiney, CA 95971

Plstriet Atamey, Riverside County
4075 Muin Street, [<1¥loor
Riverside, CA 82501

Distriet Attoney, Sacramento County
S0 G Styeet
Saciamaenie, CA 9581

Disiriet Anemey, Son Dendte County
419 Fourth Street, 3™ Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

Diswist Attorney, San Bernardino Couaty
316 1. Mowntain Visw Avenue
Sen Bemarding, CA 92415-0004

District Aiomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Reom 1300
San Diego, CA 9210)

Diilriot Anomey, San Frarcleco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325 .
5an Franesico, CA 94103

Districl Atiomay, San Joaquin County
Tost OfGoe Box 990
Stocktan, CA 95201

Disaict Attomey, 8an Lus Obltpa County
1050 Montersy Street, Room 450
5om Luis Oblspo, CA 93408

District Atiomey, San Moteo County
440 Cownty Cir,, 3™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Anomey, Senta Harbara County
1195 Sants Barbara Steet
Santa Burbara, CA 9310)

Distet Attoney; Santa Clars County
70 West Hedding Steet |, . -
Sun Jose, CAT95110 ‘

District Atlamey, Senta Craz Couriy

= . 70] Qcenn Sueet, Roony 200

.Senta Cruz, CASSOSD
“Diseeict Attomey, Shasta Comnty  +~°
- 15235 Court Steet, .Third Fioor),--. , ., . .

Redding, CA 960011632

Dlsl:icmuomey! Siﬁmbupﬂly.
Downieville, CA95936

afgty Code §25249.5 et seq,

Distric Attorney, Slskiyou County
Paxt OfTee Hox 986
Yreka, CA 95097

District Attorasy, Solbna County
675 Texos Sueet, Ste 4500
Fairileld, CA 94533

District Attumey, Senoma Couaty
600 Adminisiration Drive, Reom 2127
SantaRose, CA 55403

Dismet Atﬁmsy, Stenleleus County
832 12" Strent, 512300
Madests, CA 95353

Distriet Atlumney, Sutter County
446 Second Strect
Yuba City, CA 5559

Distrist Attomey, Tehame Geunty
Post Office Box 519
Red BIUlY, CA 25080

District Avlorney, Trinity County
Post Offica Box 310
Weaverville, CA 25093

District Attormey, Tulsre Covaty
221 §, Maoncy Avenus, Racm 124
Visalia, CA £320)

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N, Washington Strket

Sonorz, CA 95370

Dhbist Anomey, Venth}acnunky
800 Boulh Victorta Avenue
Yentwn, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yole County
301 2" Sureet
Woodland, CA 55695

Dijatriet Atiomney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Strest
Muryyviile, QA 95901

Loz Angeles City Attorney’s Office
Gy Hzl) Best .
200 ¥. Mein Sweer, Rm 800

- Las Angsles, CA 90072

- $in Dicgo Clty Atlomey's. OfTice

1200 3rd Avenue, Sic k620
Son Diega, CA 22001

San Franclsco City Attomey’s Office -
City Ha¥, Roora 234

) Drive Cexlion 13 Goodlent Plaga
Sen Fiunclsco, CA 94102

San Josk City Atterney's Qlfice
200 Bazt Banta Clarg Street
SenJoss, CA 95113
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Environmental Research Center
=634 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92108
619,309,4154

March 11, 2011
V14 CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIGRITY MAIL,
Current President or CBO District Attorneys of All California Counties
Optimurn Nutrition, Ine. and Select City Attorneys
1756 Industrisl Rd . (See Attached Certificate of Service)
Wealterboro, SC 29488 _ :
quporatioﬁ Service Co,

{(Optimum Nuirition, Inc.’s Repistered Agent
for Service of Process)

1703 Laurel Street

Columbia, 8C 26201

Ofifice of the California Attorney General
“Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice n;'l’ Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq,

Dear Addressees:

1am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC") in connection with this Wotice of
Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water add Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at Califomnia
"Health & Safety Code Section 25249,5 et seg. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated tég; among-other cavses; he:lping séfegua:d the public - '

. from health hazards by bringing about a reduction fn the use and misuse, of hazardous and toxic chemicals,

facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and en_cquragi{lgqorporate responsibility,
- The nalne. ;)f-the E;ompa.l.xy co;'sr‘ed-lby this Nc;t_ilc.e.th;t'»‘;‘,i(ll_&at(;d Prbposi.tion 65 fs:l |
_ngiﬂ'nuni Nutrition, Inc, C
. The products that are the snhject of this Notice and ti1§:pl_ie]rii:cal in those products identified as exceeding
.- allowable levels are: o Lo e 3 . i

bpﬁr.;mm Nutrition Mega Fat Burners 60 Tablets - Lead
‘Optimum Nutrition Chitesan Diet Formula 200 capsules - Lead
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~ Page2

Optimiim Nutrition Fribulus 625 Caps 50 Capsules - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of Callfomnia officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
- developmental toxicity, and mals and female reproductive toxioity. On October 1, 1952, the State of California
officially Iisted lead as chemioal known to cause cancer.

This letter Is a Notice to Optimum Nuirition, Inc, and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed preduets, This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65
involving Optimum Nutrition, Inc, currently kuown to BRC from the information now available, ERC may continue
to investigate other products that may reveal forther vlolafions, A summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the Office
of Bnvironmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Compeny with a copy of this letter,

ka1 e

Optimum Nutrition, Ine. has manvfactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which have
exposed and continue to expose pumerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The primary
route of exposurs to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also ocourred through inhalation
and/or dermal contact; Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior ta exposura to
the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a weming that appears on the product’s Jabel, Opfinm :
Nutrition, Tnc. violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appfoprlate warning to persons |
using these products that they are being exposed fo the identified chemical. :

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days ]
_after effective service of this Notlce unless Optimum Nuirition, Ino, agrees in an enforcenble written instrument to: .
(1) reformulate the listed products so a5 to eliminate further exposures to the ideniified chemieals; and (2) pay an
approptiate civil penalfy. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC °s objectives in )
pursuing this Notice, BRC is inferested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid
both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice o ERC’s attorney, Michael Freund, adc,lréss: 1915 Addison
Stireet, Berkley, California, 4704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mall: Freond1@aol.com,

Sincerely,

* Chris"Heptinstall, Bxeentive Diréotor
' - “Biiyironmenta) Researchi Center o

- ot Andrew Packard
_+ . Karen Eyang

Attachments, Lt
Certificate of Merit . - T
- Certificate of Service e : . e .
OEHHA Summary (to Optimum Nuirition, Ins. and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additiona! Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only) : '
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Résearch Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Viglations by Optimum Nutﬁtion, Inc.
I, Michael Freund, declare;
1. This Cestificate of Metit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party

identified in the Notice violated Celifornia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and redsonable warnings. . '

2.. T am an attomey for the n'oticing patty.

3. 1have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice, :

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession,  believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action, Tundesstand
that “rensonsble and meritorfous oase for the private actlon’” means that the information provides a
eredible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did-
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish eny of the effirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. :

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General's attached

~ additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information idemified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2}, 1.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons, '

* Dated: March 11, 2011 .

Ce " Michae] Freund :
| Aftorney for Bnvirdnmental Research Ceriter
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned,. declate under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the
foliowing is frue and correct; - . : . )

I'am a citizen of the United Staics, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action, My business address is 306 Joy Strest, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On March 11, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249,5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERYT; *“THE SATE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1386 (PROPOSITION 65 A SUMMARY” on the
following parties by placing & true and corract copy thereof in & sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail: )

Cutrent President or CEO Corporation Service Co,
Optimum Notrition, Ine. (Optimum Nufrition, Inc.’s Registered Agent
1756 Indusirial Rd ’ : for Service of Process) :
Walterboro, SC 29488 ' 1703 Luwrel Street

. Columbia, SC 20201

On March 11, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE’ §25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED. BY CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7()(1) on the following parties by plaving a trte and correct copy thereof
in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o the party listed balow and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Office of the Califomia Aftorney (General
Prop 65 Boforcement Reporiing

1515 Clay Street, Stite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On March 11, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the partles on the
Service List attached hereto by placing z trye and correct copy;thereof in a sealsd envelope, addressed to ech'ofthe . |
parties on the Service List aitached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postil Service for delivery by Priority - .
Mall, - v ‘ : _ eV X Friony -

- Executed: on Maroh 11, 2011,in Fort Oglethorpe, Georpia,

i .' | | : ';-;_: ff:--,

Chris Heptins{all
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District Attomey, Adameda County
1225 Fallon Streer, R vom $00
Oakland, CA 94512 .

Disttie1 Attomey, Alpive Coanty
P,0, Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

Disirct Avlemey, Amedor County
708 Court Streat, #202
- Jocksbn, GA 95642

Distrist Attorney, Buns Courty
25 County Center Drive
Orovilis, CA 559585

District Attornny, Calaverss County
821 Mountaln Rench Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attoinsy, Coluea County
367 Merket Streat
Coluse, CA 25932

Distrfzt Atormey, Conlra Costs County
900 Werd Street
Martinez, CA 24553

District Atterncy, Dol Norla County
450 H Swreet, Btz, 175
Crescent Clty, CA 95531

District Attomney, Ei Domdo Caunty
J15 Main Street
Placervlile, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tolare Street, 21000
Fresnp, CA 93721

Distriet Atoraey, Glenn County
Past Offics Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

.. Distsict Atiorhisy, Humbcldt County
"\ 525 Sth Swent- - .
Euzekn, CA 95507

-, District Atiorney, Impesiel Couty
"' 939 West Ml Streee, Stm 902
7IEl Cenwro, CA 92245 . .

) \ bfspiitﬁtio;nﬁy;ljyu_&uﬁw' .
: o B30, Linz Soept
-, ~~Blghop, CA 93514, - A

v - - Disofet Avomey, Kem County

.. 1215 Tougmn Avenus .
" . BeXersfield, CA 5330

Service Lisé

* Dist{et Attorney, Monteray Coonty |
+ 230 Church Steet, Bldp 2
. Salines, CA 93901

. Disiriel Attomey, Napg Qoun!y

Disirict Attorney, Kings County
3400 West Lecey Houlovard
Emaford, CA 93230

Distrist Atiomey, Loks County
255 N, Forbes Strecy
Lakepurt, CA 95453

District Anomey, Lagsen County
220 South Lissen Sirget, Ste, §
Susenville, CA 96130 .

Bisteict Attomey, Los Angeles Comnty
210 Yost Temple Styeet, Ren 345
Los Angeles, CA 96012

District Attorney, tindera Connty
263 West Yosemite Avenue
Maders, CA 91537

District Atomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
5en Rafasl, CA 94503

Digteiex Attomey, Mariposa County
Fogt Office Box 730
Meriposs, CA 5338

Distriet Attorrey, Mendocine County
Post Office Box 1000
Uklsh, CA 95442

Disirict Altomey, Merced Courtly
2222 M Streel
Meqced, CA 55340

Dilstrlet Attomnsy, Madoe County

» 204 E Court Street, Room 202

Alluras, CA 9610]-4020

Disirict Attomiey, Mono.County
Fost Office Box 517
Bridgepert, CA 93517

93] Parkway Matl
Mohh, CA §4559

. Disuizt Atiomey, Neveda County
 HHUnion Stréet .

Mevode Gity, CA 95959 .

Disuifet Attomey, Oronge County

. 4DF Clyvic Center Drive West
_ Soqts Ana, CA 9370]

L3
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Digwict Atlomey, Plaoer Coimnty ' ' Disteiey Attorney, Siskiyow Coun L
10810 Tustive Cenler Drive, Sty 240 Post Offles Hoxypss y " H
Roseville, CA 95670 _ _ Yrekn, CA 96097 ?
Distslet Attorney, Plumas Covnty ’ . Nistict Attwney, Sclane Caunry i i
520 Msin Sueet, Room 404 675 Toaes Strest, Ste 4500 ' P
. Quiney, CADSSTL . : Fefrficld, CA 94533 * i
Divirfct Attorney, Rimslde-Cnrunly District Attomey. Sonoma County
4075 Maln Strcet, 15t Eloor 600 Agminlsiretion Drive, Room 2137
Riverside, CA 92501 ; ) Santa Rose, CA 55403 i
District Attomey, Sueramento County . Distrlet Atorney, Stanlslaos County
907 “G" Bureet ) : 832 12% Givear, Ste 300 |
Sacramento, CA 9581 Modesta, CA 95353
District Atomey, San Benjte County . District Attoraey, Sutter County l
419 Fourd Street; 2 Floor 445 Second Sleeet
Hollster, CA 95023 . Yuba City, CA 9599}
Distriet Attomey, San Bemarding County . Dlstict Attamnay, Tehama County :
3)6 N, Mountain View Avenne . Post Offtco Hox $19
San Bernurdino, CA $2415-0004 Red Bloff, CA 95080
District Attomey, San Diego County District Attorney, Trinity County
330 West Broadway, Room 1340 Pogt Difice Bux 310 H
San Dlego, CA 92161 Weavervillz, CA 96993 i
Dislrict Attomty, San Franefsco Conaty . District Attorney, Tulere County P
350 Bryant Streel, Room 325 . 221 3, Mooney Avenue, Room 224 v
Sen Francsico, CA 94103 o Vizolie, CA 9320) ’
District Attomey, Som Josquln County . Disteict Attemey, Tuolumas County :
Fost Offlct Box 590 ’ . 423 N, Washington Street {
Stoekton, CA 95201 Sonora, CA 95370 .
District Atomey, San Lols Oblspo County District Attorney, Veniura County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450 800 South Viciorie Avence :
San Luiz Obispe, CA 53408 Ventun, CA 23009
Distritt Attongy, Sen Moo County Distrlct Attomey, Yolo County
400 County Cir., 3 Flgor 301 2* Sirest
Redwond City, CA 94083 ’ Woodland, CA 95695
ﬁlsmﬁmey. Sang Barbure County : Distriet Aomney, Yuba County
1105 Santa Batbara Svest 215 Fifik Sereet
Santa Bubars, CA9310] : ) Muysville, CA 95501
.+ Distriot Atlomey, Sama Clara Gounty Lo Los Angefes City Attomey's Offico
.+ 70.West Hedding Strest _ . .. . CityHalEsst
8an Jose, CA 95EI0 ' - . 200 N-Main §teet, R 300
' ' . . ' ' - Las Angeles, CA'S0012

h ... = Disrist Attorney, Santa Cruz Couny _ .
407+t . iDL Qotan Street, Room 200 . o - 7wt Ban Disgo Ghy Altomeys Offics

.: . Santa Cruz, CA 95060 1200 3rd Avenve, Ste 1620
! ’ A - . - Sdn Biego, A 92101
* -+ Disteict Atiorney, Shasta Counyy ™ > . ettt [ T S . o
1. 1525 Court Strast, Third Floor - v e -+« San Frantisco City Anomeys Office
Redding, CA 96001-1632 . City Hall, Room 234
-, Tt T Tt T T DriveCarlon B Goodlett Place
X District Atlomey, Sfera County _ . .. . .. San Franclsco, CA 94102
. POBok 457" T ! : © G
=4 <. Davnidville; CA 95936 . C . ' Lo « - “San Yose City Atlomey's Olffcs -
N . : : 200 East Sants Clara Street

o ' S L " SanJosa, CA 95113



EX]

HIBIT B




ba

w s ~ o W AW

11
.
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

21
22
22
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D, HARRIS .

Attorney Genera] of California ,

LAURA T, ZUCKBRMAN ALAMERA COUNTY:

Deputy Attorney General . - . ) .

State Bar No, 161896 , dUN 192012

]'Ij‘momﬁ%o Sungm ' . |
epuly Atforney Geperal .o : COURT-

Stale Bar-No, 197054 . . . %E,EHKOFT p .-

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floox . ' -7 ' T Deputy

Onkland, CA 94612-0550 o "

Telophone: (510) 6222174

Fax; (510) 22-327T0

B-mail: Lairs, Zuckerman@doj.ca.gov °

Attorneys for the People of the State of California
(Additiona] counsel for plaintiff on following pags)

" SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

"CALIFORNIA,

YAE PEOPLE 0¥ THE STATE GF CasoNo:;  RG08426937

. | ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURI'OSBS TO:
Plaintiff, | TUDGE WYNNE CARVIL
DEPARTMENT 21 -

CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO
- .- | DEFENDANT PURE ESSENCE
218T CENTURY HEALTHCARE, INC, ot | LABORATORIES, INC. -

al, L - .

. W

. . Defenduts, | Trial Date: '~ May 6, 2013 :
- : Action F:led. Pecember 23, 2008

1.

CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT FURE BSSBNGE LABORATORIES, INC, (RGOB426057) _

M

e ‘3255161*
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NANCY B. O'MALLEY

Alameda County District Attorhey
LAWRENCE C. BLAZER (#95598)
Assistant District Attorn :
SCOTT D, PATTON (#148468)

-Deputy District Attorney .
Consuioer & Environmental Protection Division

7677 Oakport Sireet, Suite 650
QOakland, CA 9462} '
Tel:(510) 569-9281

Fax (510) 565-0505

DEAN D, FLIPPQO .
Monterey County District-Attorey
ANNIE MICH, #136134)
Deputy District Atforney

Monterey County Distriet Attorney
1200 Aguajito Road, Room 301 -
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_ People of the State of California, and Defendant Pure Essence Laboratories, Inc. (“Pure Essence »

b I =~ B | A S La %]

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

This Consent Judgment 18 entered pursuant to a stipnlation by and between Plaintiff, the

or “Defendant”). Plaintiff and Defendant are coIIectrve]y referred to as the “parties,” and
mdmdually asa ‘par;y,” i this Consent Judgment
1.2 Plainhf.f .

_ Plaintiff is the People of the State of Califorpia.- The Safe Drinking Weter and Toxic
anorcelnent Act o{ 1986, California Health and Safety Code section 252495 et seq.
(“Preposition 65%), at section 25249.7, subdivision (c), provides that actions to enforce
Propogition 65 rnay be brought by the Attorney General in the name of the People ofthe State of
California or by any district atforney. Calfornia Buginess and Professions Code sections 17203
and 17204 also provide that actions to prohibit unfair and nnlawful business praences ay be
brought in the name of the People of the State of California by the Attorney General or by any
district attorney. o

13 Defendant |

. The.settling defendant is Pure Eseence Laboraeories; Inc., p Nevada corporat}on, with its
principal place of business at Las Vegas, Nevada, For purpoees of this Consent Judgment,
Defendant acknowledges that it is currently a business with more than 10 employees and that It
currently therefore is a “person in the course of dolng business” within the meaning of
Pmposmon 65, If in the fature Defendant employs fewer than 10 employees (according to the
definition of “emplnyee” in California Code of Regulations, title 27, section 25102, subdivision.
(1)), then Section 2 shall not apply fer the period in which Defendant has fewer than 10
elnployees, prowded that Defendant first notifies the People in writing that it employs fower than
10 employees and provides proof of the number of employees it employs Unitil such time a8 the
Defendﬂut provides nottees and preof BS set forth above, it shall continue to comply with the

terms of the ConsenJ: Judgmem

3
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1.4 " Genera) Allegations

'I‘he: People’s Complaint alleges that 'thrc;ugh the Iﬁanﬁfacture distributiou, and/or sale of
vitamin supplements to consumers in California, Defendant violated the prcv:swns of Proposition
65 and engaged in unfair competxhon as defined in Business and Professions Code section
17200, by knowmgly ex;posmg persons to léad, 2 themical known to cause cancer and
teproductive toxicity, without providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals.

15 Covered Products ‘

The teme “Covered Product” means a dietary supplement that Defend;mt manufactures for
sale in California, Distributes into California, and/or -directly sells té a r:.o:.nsumar in California and
for which 2] Code of Federal Regulations part 1013 6(6)(2) (2011) requires 2 label that supplies
mformat:on indicating that the ma}nmum reoommeuded daily dose of the product:

(=) Contams 250 roilligrams or more of calcmm or 100 milligraros or more of
magnesium; or '

(b) | {.‘.ontains 100 percent or rore of the Reforence Dail)'r Intake _(;15 set forth in 21

Code of Federal Regulations part 101 B(e)(8)(iv) (2011)) of four or more of the following

vitamins and minerals (cach of which is hcremaﬁcr referred to ag “Specified Vitaming and

Minerals”): ¢alefum, jron, Vifatpin A, thammD Vitamin C, folate (folic acid, folacm),

Vitamin B-6 (pyndome}, or Vitamin B-12 (cyanocobalamin); or

(¢) " Contains 50 percent or more of the Referénce Daily Intake (as set forth in 21 Code

' ofFederal Regulations part 101.9(c)(8)() (2011)) of any of the Speclﬁed Vitamnins and

Minerals and also meets any of the following criteria;

' (1)  The product is identified on the Inbel or in advertisements or marketing

) matenal 85 a vitamin-mineral, nmltmtamm or multi-mineral supplement;
(2)  The product i3 identified on the label or in advertisements or narketing
Teateria] as a prem;tal lactation; or fertility supplement;
(3)  The product is identified on the label or in adverhsamants or marketmg
material as 2 supplemcnt for children or teenagess;

{(4)  The product contains 0.4 mﬂhgcams Or xore of folate (fohc acid, folacin)
' 4
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. per daily dose; or
(5)  The produet is mtendad to be consumed prima.rlly by, or is marketed
primagily toward, any of the following persons: children under the age of 18;
pregnant won,_nen, lactating women; or women or men seeking to enhance fertility,
improve reptoductive health, or conceive a child,
The presence of substances gilch as herbs, herbal eitracts, or amino zlicids does not prechude a
product fiom fa_iiing within the definition of Covered Products ifit otherwise falls within the
terms set forth, Covered Produets do not, however, include the following;
(i) Fortified foods, ie., foods to Which additional vitaming and minérals Bave been
added mcludmg but not thted io cereal or pasta with vitaraing and minerals added or’
o jodized saIt '
(i) - Beverages that otherwise would fall within the deﬁni-tion;
(iii) . Mealreplacement products, i.¢., products that are intended to provide-calories or
nutritional benefits sufficient to rel;la.ce a meal; or _
(iv) Protein 3upplements ie, products supplying af least 10 gra:fns of protein per daily
serving.
A list ofthe Covered Products manufaetuxed d:str'buted, and/or sold by Defendant and
subjeot to this Consent .Tudgment is set forth in Exh1b1t A. Any product manufactured,
dlstnbuted, and/or sold by Dafendant that fs not set forth in EXhibIt A is ot covered by the _

m_]unctwe relief provisions of Section 2, except as specifically pravided in Seotion 1.6 61

Section 9 below,

“Distributing into California™ (or “Distributa[s] [ﬁ] into California ”) means to d).rectly shlp

a Covered Product into Cahforma for sele in Cahforma or to sell a Covered Prodw:t toa

: dxstrxbutor that Defendant knows will sell the Covered Product in California,

1. 6 Private LabelProducts
() Defenda.ut will submit to the Office of the Attorney General, prior to the Effective

Date, a list of “private label” or contract-manufactured products that meet the deﬁhjtion of

Covered Products, along wit_l; the products’ brand name and customer and any additional
.- 5 :
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information necessary to identify the products as corresponding to Covered Products listed on |
Exlublt A, Defendant deems this 1dent1fymg information to be confidential, proprietary, or trade
secret, This Identlfymg information, as updated from titne to time, is referred to herein as
“Confidential Private Label Information.” Defendant shall provide to the Attorney (teneral
updates to the ﬂoni}dential Private Label Information at least annually by March 1 of each year,

_ unless there is no change to the list from the previous year, unti] such time that Defendant no

- longer has a duty under this Consent Tudgment to test the Covered Products. The update

requitement in the preceding sentence terminates five (5) years from the Bffective Date of this
Consent Judgmeént. Private label or contract-matmfactured products that Defendant identifies in
the most recent Confidentia] Private Label Eﬁmation submhitted to the Attorney General each .
year as pro&ucts listed ;n Exhibit A shalﬁ be Coversd Products for the purposes of this Consent

Judgment. Néth\*.;isthanding anything else in this Section 1.6(a), Defendant shall not be required
to update its Confidential Private Label Information more frequently than twice per year.

(b) All-Confidential Private Label Infarmat:on provided to the Attorney General, whether | -
before or after the Effective Date, is deemed fo ba Protected Inforniation under the Protective .
Order entered in this case on November 19, 2009 (“Protactwe Order”) For the purposes of this
Consent Juclgment, all elements of the Protective Order shall apply to Confidentia} Private, Label
Information, except that (&) Paragraphs 6, 7, 9, 16, and 17 of the Protective Ordsr do not apply to
Confidential Private Label Infurmatmn, and (k) documems containing Confidential Private Label
Information need not be consecutwely Bates-iumbered, Fuxther, to the extent the Court madifies
the Profective Order upoz motion by BILY party to this action in accordancc wnh Paragraph 18 of ‘
the Protective Order, such modification shall not apply to the application of the Protectwa Order
to this Consent Judgment without the written consent of Defepdant,

(c) Nothﬂlstandmg anythmg herein or in the Protectxve Order to the contrary, the People
shall dlsclose Confidential anate Label Informatlon if requestcd fo do 5o by Defendant, The
People wﬂl return or destroy all Confidential anate Latel Informanon submitted by Defendant
if, after the date that is five (5) years, from the Bffecﬂvc Date, Defendant requests in writing that

the People do 8.
6
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1.7 Released Products
The term “Released Products” means the Covered Products set forth 'iu.'Exhibif B.
1.8 Complaint '
On December 23, 2008, the People filed & oomplamt in the Superior Court in and for the
County of A!ameda against Defendant and certain other vitamin supplement manufacturers,

distributors, and sellers, allaging violations of Proposition 65 and acts of unfair competition, as

defined in Business and Professions Code section 17200 based on the allegéd exposues to lead

contained in the vitamin supplements. On March 27, 2009, the People filed a First Amended
Complaint (“Complalnt" or “Aot:on”) ‘Defendant filed an answer to the Complainr on July 23,

- 2009,

1.9 Complaint Deemed Amended
ThlS Consent Judgment amends the Complamt, effcctws as of March 27, 2009, such that

call a]legatmns in the Complaint rega:dmg “Vitamin Supplements” (or “vitamin supplements’ ’)
" sold, manufactured, and/or distributed by Defendant-are replaced by allegations regarding the

CoVered Prodecis, ™=

1.10_ No Admissions or Findinps .

Defendant depies he material, faotua] and legal allegations confained in Plaintiff's
Complaint and maintaing that all Covered Produots that it sold hnd distributed in Cahforma have
been and are in compha.uce wzth all Yaws, including Pruposmon 65. The partles enter info tb.ls
Consent Judgment pursuant to a scitlement of certain qiisputed claims between the parties as’

alleged in the Complamt for the purpose of avoiding prolonged and costly htzgation between the

* parties hereto, By execuﬁon of this Consent Judgmant, Defendant does not admit any facts or

" conclagions of law suggesting or demonstrating apy.violations of Pmposmon 65, the Unfair

Compotition Act, or any other statutory, common law or equitable requlrements relating to the

‘Covered Produots Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by

Defendant of amy Poot issue of law, br violation of law, Except as expressly set forth herein,
;oothmg ix this Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive, or m:apan- any right, remedy, or defcnse

Defendant may have in this or any other or fiature legal proceodmgs However, this Section shafl
7.
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argument the People may have in fhis or any other or futtire legal proceedings,

Defendant for Coveted Products or other products d‘lstt‘lblltEd or sold by Defendant to consumers

 amount of lead deemed “naturally ocourting” for edch ingredient listed in Table 2.4 below that is

not dimiuish or otherwize affect the obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Defendant under
this Consent Judgment, By exechtion of this Consent Judgmant the People do xot admit any
facts or oonclusmns of law toncerning any violations of Proposatlon 65, thc Unfair Competition
Act, or any other statutory, common law or eqmtabla requirements relatmg to the Covered
Products, Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admlsslon by the People of
any fact or issue of law, nor shall entering into the Consent Judgment constitute or be construed
as an admission by the PeOple of any fact or issne oflaw Exc.ept as expressly set forth herein,
nothing { m this Consent Judgmant shatl pra_]udlce, waive, or impair any 1'1ght, r;:medy, or
111  Consent to J ui'_isdict[on ’ ] ’

- For purpoges of tiu‘s Consent Judgment onljr; the parties stipulatc that this Court has
jurisdiction ever Defendant as to the allzgatxons contamsd in the Complamt that venue is proper
in the County of Alameda, and that this Court has jl]l‘lsdJCthtL to enter and enforce the: provisions

of this Consent Judgment This Consent Judgment shatl have no apphcatmn or effect-on

outsme of the state of Callt‘orma.
112 - Effective Date . _ ) )
For purposes of this Consent Judgment the term “Eﬁ'ectwe Date” shall mean the date this
Consent Tudgment is entered by the Court '
2, INJUN C’I‘IVE RELYEXR/ PERMANEN‘I‘ INJUN CTION
21. Onand aﬁer Mearch 1, 2012, Defendant shall be pennanently en_]nmed and
restrained, pursnant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7 and Busmess and Professions Code
§ 17203, fiom mahufacumng for sale jn California, Distributing into Cahforma, or dlrect}y sellmg
to & consumer in Caliﬁ)rma any Covered Produet for which the maxinmum dally dose p

recommended on the- label contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lead; after subtracting out the .

present in the Covered Product, as described in Sectiyn 2.4 below unless such Coversd Produm;

complies wﬂh the wammg requirement set forth in Section 2 2 bejow ThJs injunetion shall not
8
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apply to ihdivid_ual units of Covered Product that Defendant puts into the streatn of commerce

‘before March 1,2012."To put into the stream of cominerce means the individval unjt of Covered

Product was put into final packaging for consumer sale, Distributed into California, or sold in

California by D'c-.fendant. Defendant shall not 'rfaduce the recommended dose (by size, oumber of
tablkets, volume, weight, or frequiency) of a Cévered Produet solely to avoid the warning
requirement of Section 2.1, Nothmg in this Consent Judgment shall impair o limit the ability of’
Defsndant to reformulate, relabel, or alter the dose of any Covered Product for other reasons.

22.  Clear cvid Reasonable Wammg.s- For those Covered Products that are subjectto -
the wamming requ.u‘ement of Sectlon 2.1; Defendant shall pr ovide one of the fouowmg warnings
(“Warning™) as specified below:

[Califurma Residents Proposmon 65] WARNING {(Cahrorma Prop osition 65)}¢
This product contairis [lead,] {a) chemicall 5] known fto the State of
California) to cause [cancer and] birth defeots or other reproductive harm.
[Califernia Residents Proposition 5] WARNING {(California Proposition 65)]: -
- This product contains [Jead,] [2) substancefs] known {to the State of
California] to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproducnve harm,
(The text in brackets in the Wammgs above is optional, except that: the term “canccr" must be
mcluded if the maximum dajly dose recommended on the label contains more than 15
micmgrams of lead after subuactmg ont the amount of lead: deemed “naturally oceurring” for ‘i
each ing-redlent listed in Table 2.4 below that is present m the Covered Product)-
(a) For sales'in retail stores, the Wa.mmg may be provided by either of the following

methods, (1) Identifying Signs and Dcsxgnated Symbolin Reta;l Stores, or (2) Othcr Clear and

‘ Reasonable Warnings in Retail Stores, below

(1) Hentifying &gns and Designated Symbol in Retail Stores. In retail stores, the
Wammg may be provided through the use of a system that combines both a dasi@ated symbol
and an identifying sign that explaing the meaning of the designated symbol The desxgnated
symbol (“Symhol”) shall be the Symbol shown on Exhlb:t C and shall appear as shown on
Exhibit C, with black “Prop 65” and “J” text, black border, and yellow background, wherever itis

dlsplayed

g
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.modified by ag;eemcnt of the parties, the sign shall contaiy the following text (text in brackets fs

cash rcgisters, or the retail establishment's principal pucpose is to sell dietaxy supplcmcnts’ in

.

(A) . Covered Product.s' Displayed in Reiail Sfa?es' Signs,

(i) Form of Sign. A Sign shall be rectangular and at least 36 square
inches i m size, ‘with the word “WARNING” centered onc-half of an mch from the top of the sign
alI 1n one-half inch capital letters. For the body of the warnmg massage, lefc and right margins.of
at least one-half of an inch, and a bottom margin of at least one-half inch shall be o!:;scrved. The
Symbol must be at least one inch high. Larger signs shall bear substantially the same proportions

of typc size and sPacmg to sign'dimension as a sign that is 36 square mches in size. Ulless
ophcua_], except as described above):

WARNING:
CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65
Products with the sywibol -
: [Shovm on Eﬁchibir aj
contain [lead,] [a] chemical[s] known to
" the State of Californis to
cause {cancer and] birth defects
or other reproductive harm

(i) Placement of Sign. Signs shall bo placed in each Cahfbm:a
establishment in which any cf Dcfcndant’s Covcred Products that requires a wammg are sold.

Where arctall establishment se]ls only products that do not require a warmng, it is not required to

post the Slgn. Signs shall not be covered or obscured, and shall be plaged and displayed in a
manner rcndenng them lﬂcc]y to be read and understood by an ordinary individual prior to
purchase, At least one Sign shall be posted in each sisle or on each shelf or display where the
Covered Products for which the warning is bemg provided are offered or dlsplayed for sale,

unless the retail establishment has less than 7,500 square feet of retail space and no more thaa two

which ¢ase the Sign may be posted at each pash register, Additional 31gns shall be postcd as are

necessary to agsute that any potential pmchascr of Covared Products would be reasonably J:dcely

to see a Sign prior to purchase

10
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_ office far all d:stnbutors and retall establishments with whom Defendant transacts business for

-send a follow-up commumcat:on, substantially similar to the sample letter attached ag Bxhibit B,

distributors, which shall be prowded to the Attorney General on written request. If Defendant

compliance with the terms of subsection (ii} above js achieved, -

other person fails to, or fails to request anothier entity to, post or maintain the Sign in accordance

f

(iif} Deféndant shall prowdc an exemplar Slgn to the central purchasing

sale of the Covered Pmducts in-Californiz that require.a warning’, Defendant shall send to each
such entity mstrucnons, substantially stm:]ar to the sample letter atfached as Exhrbrt D, to post the
Sign (in the case of a retaﬂcr) OF request that retailers post the Sign (in the case of a distributor) in
accordance with this Consent Judgment, and shall request a response to Defendant with a written
éckuowledgment that the Sign will be posted (in the case ofa retailer), or that the distributor shall
request retailers-fo-post the Sign, w;thm 30 days of rece;pt of the instructions. Defendant shall

to entities who were sent the ongmal Instruetions and who dui not timely send an
acknowledgment. Defendant shall maintain filss demonstrating cotnpliance with this provision,

including the- commumcatmns sant and receipts of any aclcnowledgments fromretailers and

learns that a retailer, distribufor, or other person has failed to, or failed to request another entity
to, post or maintain the Sign in accordance with subsection (i) above, Defendant shall stop -

providing Covered Products to such retailer, distributor, or other person until it verifies that

. (iv} I Defendant complies with the terms of subsection (jii) above, it

shall not be found fo have violated this Congent Judgment where a retail store, distribuior, or

w:th this Consent Jrdgment,
(B) C‘overea’ Proa’uc&s' Sold In Retail Stoves: Symbol. The Sym]:ol shall be

pronnnenﬂy displayed with such conspxcuousncss as compated with other words, statements,
desxgns, or dev:ces used at the point the Covered Product is offered for sale, as to render the
Symbol ]ikely to be seen by an ordinary individual prior to ptzrchase The Symbo] shall be
displayed on or adjacent to the Covered Products in any ons or mote of the following Iocations:

" (1) The Symbol may be permanently affixed to or prominently prmted on

any p‘laca:ds signs, or shelf stickers adjacent io the Covered Pruduct that identify the name or
. 11
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price of the Coversd Product displayed, in which case the Symbol shall be at least as tall ag the
largest letter or numetal in the name or pnce of the Covered Product; or .

R ‘() The Symbol may be permarently affixed to or printed on (at the point
of mamfacture, prior to shipment to California, or prior to distribution within Califoruia) the
outside packaging or container of each unit of the Covered Prraw.‘mctT in-whic'h cage the Symbol '
must be lafgc encough that the text “Prop 65” and “I” are ina type size no smaller than 6 point,
and in no case ghall the Symbul be less than one-quarter inch (0.25 inch) hxgh or

' (111) The Symbo} may be permanently affixed to or printed on a “hang
tag" secured to the container of cach unit of the Covered Pmduct in which case the Symbol shall
be at least one-haif inch tall, _

2) Orhfzr Clear and Reasonable Warnings in Retail Stoves. Ih.stores not using
the Identifying Signs and Designated Symbol in Retail Stores system described above'in Section
2.2(a)(1), the Warming shall be permanently affixed fo or printed ont (at the point of manufactore,

"prior to shipment fo California, or prior to distribution within California) the outside packaging or

contamer of each unit of the Covered Product or ona “hang tag” sectred fo the contamer of each
u:mt of the Covered Product, The Wasning shall be disPIayed with such conspicnousness, as
compared with other words, statements, designs, or devices on the packaging or labeling, asto -
render it lileely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual prior to purchase, Ifthe .
Warning is dislilayed. on the product container or Ia.beling, the Warning shall be at least the same
size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the product container or lebeling, and
the word “waming" shall be in all capital letters and in bold print. If printed on the labeling itsel,
the Warnmg shall be contained in the same section of the labeling that states other safety
warnings.concerning the use of the product, ]

(b) For Covcred Products sold to Ca]jfo.rn.ia consumers-throuph the Internet, the Waming
shall be prominently dwplayed on-each Webpage descnbmg the ingredients or attnbutes of the
Covered Product, or the Wammg may be provuied at the time the custorer enters a Cahforma
address for the shipping address, For sales of Covered Products to California consumérs through

websites of third parties not affliated with Defendant, where the Covered Product may be
12 '
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invoice that accompanies the shlpmem of the Covered Prodict, The W&mmg shall be displayed

'or'dinary inﬂividilal prior to the time of use, The Warnirig shali be at Jeast the sime size as r.he

returned by the consumer for a full refund with no exira charée or s‘hipping_or handling fee, the
Warning may alternatively be displayed on the outside packaging or container of sach unit of the
Covered Product or on an i.nvoice that accompanies the shipment of the Covered Product, In all
cucumstances the Warning shall be dlsplayed with snch conspicuousness, 45 compared with
other words, statcments, designs, or devices on the webpages, packagmg, coniginer, or invoice, as
to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordmary individual pnor to use, The Warning
shall be at least the satne size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the
webpage, invoics, or product packaping, and the word “warning” shall be in alj capital Jetters and
in bold piint, A Waming printed on an invoice: must be in a type size at be at least as tall as the
largest letter or numeral in the name or price of tha Covered Product printed on the invoice. The
requirements of this paragraph may be modified by written agraement between Defendant and the
Peocple,

(c) Por Covered Products sold to California consumers thmugh a printed natalug, the
Wammg shall be prominently displayed on a catelog page deseribing the ingredjents or aﬁ'nbutes
of the Covered Product ~Where the Covered Product may be returned by the consumer for a full
refund with no extra charge or shlppmg or handlmg fee, the Wammg may alternatively be
displayed on the outside packagmg or contamcr of each unit of the Covered Product T o an

W1t]1 such conspicuousness, as compared with other words, staternents, designs, or devices on the

catalog page, mvoice, or product packaging, as to render it likely to be n‘::ad and qndeicstqod by an

largest of any other hea]th or safety warnings on the catalog paga invoice, or preduct packagmg,
and the word “warning” shall be in all capital letters and in bold prmt A Warning: prmtad on anp
invoice must be in a type size at be at least as tall as the-largest letter or numeral in the name or
price of the Covered Product printed on the invoice.

(d) For sales and distribution of Covered Products _nof described in suﬁsectioﬁs (a), (b),
and (c), above, the Warning shall be provided at the point of sale or distribution priox to Purchass

by the consumer, The Waming shall be displayed with such conspicuousness, as compared with
. ' 13
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ofher words, statements »-designs, or devices, as to render it Likely to be read and understood by an
ordinary individual prior to purthase. The Wammg shail be at Jeast the same size as the Iargest of
any other health or safety warnings presented, and ths word ‘warning” shall be n all capital .
Ietters and i In bold print, _

23, The warning requirements set forth herein are imposed pursfuant to tha terms of
this Consent .Tudgmcnt and are recognized by the parties as not being the exolusive methods of
providing a warning for the Coversd Products under Propos:tion 65 and its mplementmg
regu]atlons

2.4, Calculation of Lead Content

For the purposes of Secnon 2.1 of this Conssnt Judgment, the amhount of lead deemed

“naturally occumng" Ina Covered Product is the sum of the amounts of “natum]ly occurring”
lead supplied by the quantity of each ingredient listed in Table 2.4 that s present in the maximmim
daily dose reoommendad on the Iabel of Covered Product. -For each mgrcdwnt the.amoupt of
“naturally ocourring” lead is listed in Table 2.4 in micrograms ("mcg”) of “naturally occurting”
Iead per gram of the ingredient contamed in the ma:umum dally dose rcccumuendcd on the Tabel - -

of Covered Product. Ifthe amount of elemental calciunm contained in the maximum daily dose

.recommended on the label of 2 Covered Product exceeds [500- mlllgrams, than the amount of

“nalu:cally oceurring” lead sipplied by each ingredient listed in Table 2 Ai is llrmted to that amuunt
of lead supp]xed by the quantity of the ingredient that would be contamed in-that fraction of the

maxxmum daily’ dosa of the Covered Product that would supply only 1500 mxlhgrams of

elemental calcitm,
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: TABLE 2.4 .
INGREDIENT NATURALLY OCCURRING AMOUNT OF LEAD

Calofum (elemental) = 0.8 mog Pb per gram of elemental Caleium

. Ferrous Fomarate 0.4 meg Pb per prarn of Ferrous Fumarate _
Zinc Oxide -~ 8.0 mog Pb per gram of Zizo Oxide
Magnesium Oxide 0.4 mcg I;b per gram of Magnesium Oxide
Magnesium: Carbonate 0 332 mcg Pbper gram of Magnesium Carbonate -
Magnesium H.ydrb};(ide © 04 meg Pb per gram of Magnesium Hydroxide
Zint G]uconaté L 0 .8 mog Pb per gram of Zinc Gluconate '
Pojtassium Chloride 1.1 mog Pb per gram of Potassinm Chlonde

- Modification of “Naturally Occurrmg” Allowance

() Inthe event that the Attorney General determmcs that the naturatly ocowrring
levels set forth in Table 2.4 of Seption 2 4 above are higher than the “lowest lsve] cwrently
feastble,” as stated in Califorma Code of Regulatlons, title 27, section 25501, the Attorﬁey
General shall have the right to seek a modlﬁcation of the Consent Judgmant to reflect the aHeged
Wowest level curxently feasible" of naturally occeurring lead in the sPeclﬁed ingredients. Priorto
seelqng such modification, the Attomey General shall pr ovide Wntten notice to Defendant that
the Aftomey General intends to seek the modification, .The parties shall bave ninety (90) days in

 which to confer with the Attorney General concemmg the roodification, IfDefendant and the -

-Attorney General are unable fo agree.on a modlﬁcatxon to thc Consent Fudgment, the Attorney

General may ﬂle a motion with the Court seeking a modification of the Consent Judgment In
any motion by the Attorney General saelcmg sucha mothﬁcatmn, the burden ofproduumg _
evidence shall be initially upo:n. the Attomey General to demonstrate a prime facie case that the -
modification sought by the Attorney General is the “Jowegt Ievel currently feasible.* A
Defendant who does not agree to such modification refaing the ultimate burden of proving that the
modification sought by the Aﬁomay General is lower than the “lowest level currently feasible.”
The parties hereby agree that the Cansent Jndgment should be modified to reflect dny agreement

15
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medification. Ifthe partics are unable to agree on a modification to the Consent Judgment,

proof shall be on Defendant to prove that the IIIOdlﬁGa.tiOIl sought by the Defendant is the “lowest

" cousideration of the folluwmg factors; ava:lab:hty and rcl:ablhty of a supply of low-lead

- inchiding, but not limited to, fornmilation, performance, safety, efficacy, and stability. Nothing in

of the parties or any determination by the Court concerning what is the “lowest level currently

(b} In the event that Defendant determines that the naturaﬁy occuﬁing levels set forth in
Table 2.4 of Section 2.4 apnve are lower than the “lowest ievc] currently feasible," ag stated in
California Code ;11' Regulations, title 27, section 255 01, Defendant shall have the n'ght- to seek
modification of the Consent f’udgmen‘\_‘. to reflect the alleged “lowest level currently feasible” of
naturally ocourring lead in the speoified ingredients. Prior fo seeking such modification,
Defendant shall provide written notice to the Attorney General that it intends to scek thc

modification, The parties shell have ninety (90) days in whxch to confer concerning the

Defendant ‘oay file a motion with the Court seeking a modlﬁcatmn of the Gonsent Judgment, In

any inotion by Defendant geeking such med1ﬂcat1on, the burden of producmg evidence and of

level currently feasible.” The parties hereby agree that the Consent Judgment should be inodified
to reflect a.ny agreemcnt ofthe parhcs or any determination by the-Cowrt concerning what is the
“lowest Jevel cu:rently feasible” for lead in the specified ingredients.

(c) The term “feasible” as used ju Sechon 2, 5'includes, but is not limited to, a

inpredients that meet the requlrements set forth in Section 2.4; cost.of low-lead mgredlents and
resulting increase in manufacmrers prices resulting from the use of the low-lead mgredlenfs

perforiance characteristics of low-lead ingredients sad of the resulting Covered Products, -

this Consent Judgment shall be interpreted to require Defendant to use any ingredient in a
Covered Product that would render the Covered Product unlawfia] tinder state or federal law as
measured by existing and/or future apphcable California and federal food and drog laws and

regulatmns
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test for lead content, or require its supplicr-to test for lead content, randomly-selected samples of

" Covered Product for which Defendant has provided the waming specified in Section 2.2 since the

 mio, longer apply to Covered Products identified on Bxhibit A. ox to New Produets if those products

' < 0,060 mg/kg. . . . . ¢

L

2-6| - TeSﬂIlg
(8) Once a.year, on or before the anniversary of the entry of the Consent Judgment (or,in
the case of a New Product deemed fo be a Covered Product pursuant to Section 9, prior to the

time it is Distributed into California or ﬁirectly sold to a consumer in California), Deferidant shall

each Covered Product (in the form intended for sale to the end-user) for which a batch or lot was

manufacttred in the praceding twelve months, This testing requireraent does not apply to '

Effective Date or during the preceding twelve rponths, whichever is the more recent perfod, nor
does it apply to a Covered Froduct during any time per%ud in wh‘ich Defendant hag provided the
waming' specified m Section 2.2, The method of selecting samples for testing must cormply with '
the regulations of the Food and Drug Adn;injgtr_aﬁon as set forth in 21 Code of Federal
Regulations part 111, subpart E, inchading part 111.80(c).(20 1.1). This teéting requirement will

are reformulated so that they no longer meet the definition of Covered Products contained in
Section 1.5. ] a
(b) Testmg for lead shall be performed using a Jaboratory method that complies with tha '
performance and quahty confro] factors appropnate for the method used (including Lmit of
detection, limit of quantification, accuracy, and_ preclsxon) and that meets eithet of the followm;g '
sets.of criteria:

(1} Closed-vessel, microwavc-assmtcd acid dlgestxon employmg high—punty
reagents, followed by Inductively Coupled Plesma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS), achieving &
limit of guantification of < 0.060 tog/ke, ot any other testing method previously agreed upou in
wnti.ng by the parties; or ‘ ]

(2) Heat-assisted EGId digestion employing high-purity magents followed by
Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS), achieving a limit of quantification of

17
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Defendant acknowledges that the method specified in (b)(2) may be a less accurate
method of determining the lead content of its products than (b}(1) and may tend to unden'eport
the actnal amount of lead present ix the product. If Defendant elects to use method (b)(Z) f0r

testmg any Covered Product, and the resulfs of the test report ap amount of lead that would iead

“toan exposure of more than 0,35 micrograms of lead per day, based on the maximum daily dose

recommended on the label of the- Covered Product, then prior to distributing into Californja or

directly selling in California that Covered Product Defendant shall re-test the product using the
method outlined in. (b)(1) and shall disregard the results of the first test,

(¢) Defendant shall provide any test resulis abd documentation within‘fﬁeen (15)
working days of any written request from the Peo;ﬂe‘, and shall retain all test results and
dnct.lmentation for a period of four (4) years from the date of the test, All tésﬁ resﬁlts for lead
content, once provided to the Attorney General, shall be public documents, but Defendant may
redact any test reports to remove results of fests for chemicals other than lead  Absent good
cause, the People shall not réquest test data from Defendant pursuant to this Section 2.6 more
fmquently than twice a year.

' (d) Iftests conducted pusstant to subsection (b} demonstrate that no warning is required

 fora Covared Preduct durmg cach of four (4) conseoutive years, then the testing requ:rements of

this Sectmn 2.6 are suspended as to that Covered Product until there is a.material change in the
pro ghct’s formula, mam_lﬁ_a,ctlmng progess, mgmd]cnts, or recommended. dosage, at which fims
the tegiing requirements app!icab]a to New Products in subsection (2) shall apply; however, such
suspension of the testing requiremenis does not sus;:and or waive any other requirement of this
Consant Judgroent, including any ohhganon to provide a warﬁmg pursuant to Section 2.1,

(e) Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit Defendant’s ability to condut, or
requite that others conduct, additional testing of the Covered Products, including the raw
materials used in their manufactnre. _ '

(D This Coﬁseﬁt Judé'ﬁnent, including the testing and sampling mathodoiogy set forth in
this Section, is the product of negotiation and compromise, and is accepted by the parties for

purposes of settling, compromising, and resolving issues disputed in this action, including future
18
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compliance by Defendant with Section 2 of this Consent Judgment, and shall not be used for any
other purpos, or in any other matter and, except for the. purpose of detcrmmmg future
comphauce with this Consent Iudgmnt shall not constitute an adoption or employment ofa .
method of ana]ysxs for.a sted chemical in a spacific medium as set forth in California Code of
Ragulahons title 27, section 25900, subdivision ().

2.9, Nothmg m the Consent Judgmcnt shall preclude Defendant from seekmg to modlfy

this Consent Iudgmant pursuant to Section 8.1 to establish that any mgrechcnt or ingredients not

set forth in Tab]a 2.4 of Section 2 4 of this Consent Judgment contain(s) lead that is naturally
oceurring at the Jowest fevel currently feasible as s‘rated in California Code of Regulations, title
27, section 25501,

3. SE'ITLEMENT PAYMENTS

31 : Settlement Amount and Allocation

The total settlement amount to be pajd by Defendant shall be $50,000.00, allocited more
speclﬁcally BS foHowa ’

( 1) Within 30 days of the Bffective Date, Dcfendant shallpay a ¢ivil penalty of seventeen
thousand one hundred dollars (317,100, 00) pursiant to California Health & Safety Code section
25249.7, subdivision (b) This payment shall be divided in accordance with Health & Safety
Code section 25249.12, subdivisions () and (d), with $12, 825 00 (75 parcent of the penalty) to be
sent to the’ Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment ("DEHHA" to be dcpomted in thc
Safe Drinlking Water and Toxic anorcemcnt Fund, and $4,275. OO (25 percent of the penalty) to
be paid to the Office ofthe Attormey Gancral -

(&) The 75—percent share of the penalty to be deposited in the Safe Drm]ﬂng Water .
and Toxic Boforcement Fund shall be paid by check payable to ORHHA, w:th the check to bear.
the notation “Proposition 65— AG Matter ID GK2008900614.”

(b) The 25-percent share of the penalty to be paid to the Office of the Attofney

* General shall be paid by check payable to the “California Department of Justice — Litigation

Deposit Fund.” The check shall heat on its face “Proposition 65 Recoveries Fund” and the

Attomey General’s internal reference nurber for this patter (OK2008900614). The money paid
19 :
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to the Attorney General’s Office pursuant to this paragraph shall be administered by the
Cahforma Dcpartmsnt of Justice and shall be used by the Env:mnmcnt Section of the Public
Rights Dmsmn of the Attomey General’s Office, until all fands are cxhausted for any of the-
following purposes: (1) implementafion of the Attorney General’s authority to protect the
environment and natural resources oft‘ha Sts;té_pilrsuant to Government Code section 12600 et
seq. and ag Chief Law Officer of the. State of éalifornia pursnant to Article V, section 13 of the '
California donstimtion' (2) enforcement of Iélws related to environmental protéction, incinding,
but not fimited to, Chapters 6.5 and 6. 95 Division 20, of the California Health & Safcty Code; (3)
cnforccment of the Unfair Competition Law, Business & Prufessmns Code scct:on 17200 et seq.,
as it relates to protection of the environment and na'tuIaI resources of the State of Califomia; and
(4) other én'vi.n?mhental actions that benefit the State and its citizens as deterrhined by the

Attorney General. Such finding may be used for the costs of the Attorney General’s

' investigation, filing fees and other court costs, paymelnt' to-expert witnesses and technical

consultants, purchage of equipment, Iaboratory analyses, personnel costs, travel costs and other
costs necessary to puzsue environmental actmns investipated or initiated by the Aﬁornc): General
for the beneﬁt ofthe State of Cahforma and ifs citizens, The payment, and any interest derived
t.;hare;ﬁ"om shall solely and exclusively. aﬁgment the budget of the Attorney Gc;1era1’s Office as it
pertains to the annonment Section of the Public nghts Division and in no, manner shall
supplent or cause any reduction of any portion of the Attorney General’s budget.

(2) Within 30 days of the Bffeciive Date, Defendant shall pay  ctvil penalty of sight
thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($8,550.00) purguant to Business & Professionis Code section ‘ ]
17206 to the Marin County District Attorney's Ofﬁce, which ofﬁce shall distribute this amount
pursuant fo a written agreement of the Distriot Ar:torncy offices in this action.

(3) Within 30 days of the Effective Date, Defendant shall pay mvestigatwe costs in the

- amount of twelve thousand one bundred seventy-five dollars ($12,175.00) pursuant fo Business

and Professions Code section 17203 to the Marin County Distriot Attorngy's Office, which office

shall distribute this amount pursnant to a written agreement of the District Attorney oifices in this
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by the Attnrney General, These ﬁmds including any interest, shafl be used by the Attorney

Bffective Date. The payments required by this Consent Judgment shall be made as follows:

actinn; with the portion provided to the Napa County District Attorney's Ofﬁce to be - deposited
into the Napa District Aftorney’s Envxronmental Protection Trust Fund

*(4) Within 30 days of the Effective Date, Defendant shall pay twelve thousand one I;undred
seventy-five dollars (312,'1 75.00) to the California Department of Justice as reimbursement for
attorneys fees and costs to be used by the Attorney General for the enforcement of Propaosition-65
( ‘Enforcement Fund Payment™). This payment shsll be roade by check payable to the “California
Depa,mnem of Justlce " The check shall bear on its face “Proposxtlon 5] anorcemcnt Fund” and
the Atforney Gcnaml‘s infernal reference number for this ‘matter (OK2008900614), Funds paid
pursvant to this paragraph shall be placad in an interest-bearing Specml Deposit Fand establlshcd

Genaral, until all fonds are exhausted for the costs and expenses associated with the enforcement
and implementation of Proposition 65, including investigations, enforcemént aDtIQDS and other
litigation or activities as determined by the Attorney General 1o be reasonably neqessary to carry .
out his duties and authority under Proposltmn 65. Such funding may be nsed for the costs of the
Altorney General’s mveshgatlon, filing’ fees and other court costs, payment to expert witnesses
and technical coisultants, purchase of equipment; travel, pu:chase of writfen matenals laboratmy
testing, sample collactzon, or any othex, cost associated with the Attorney General’s duties or
authority under Proposition 65, Funding placed in the Special Deposit Fund pursuant to this
paragrapl; and any intere;t derived tharefrom shall solely and exclusively angment the budget of
the Attorney Genetal’s Office and in no manner shall supplant or canse any rcduct:on of any
porhOn of the Attorney General’s budget, '
3.2 Delivery o ‘
Defendant shail pa‘jﬂ the entire settlement amount within thirty (30) days follo'w.fin'g the

(@) The paymesnt required by Section 3,1(1)(a) shall be sent directly to:

Senior Accounting Officer — MS 19-B

Office of Bnvironmental Health Hazatd Assessinent
P.O. Box 4010 .
Sacramento, CA. 95812-0410
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(b) Allpayments requl:ed by Sections 3.1(1)(b) and 3.1(4) shall be made through the.

delivery of separate checks by certified or express mail to the attantlon of:

'Lau:a ). Zuckerman

" Timothy E. Sullivan, .
Deputy Attorneys General
Chalifornia Department of Justice
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakiand, CA 94612 -.

A copy of the checks and cover latter shall be sent to ’

. Robert Thomasg
Legal Apalyst
California Depariment of .Tustme.
1515 Clay St., 20th Floor
P.0. Box 70550
Oakland, California $4612-0550

(¢) A single check in the amount of twenty thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars

(820,725.00); comprising the amounts described above in Sections 3,1(2) and 3.1(3), shall be

made payable to “Marin District Attomey Consurderl'-Trust Account” and sent by certified or

. express mail to the attention of

Andres Perez

Deputy District Attomny

Marin Conaty District Attomey’s Dfﬁca .
3501 Civic Center Dr;

San Rafael CA 94903

ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
(a) In the event that the People belleve that Dafendant Is ip. violatior of any provxslon of

‘this Consent Judgmant, the People shall provide Writtes notice of such alleged violation to

Defendant, Tke Parties must meat-and cotifer reparding the alleged violation thhm fwenty (20) _
° _

busijnass days ofDefendant's receipt-of the ﬁoﬁce, After sending such a notice of alleged

viglation, and notwithstanding the mest-sind-confer obligation in the preceding sentenge, the

People mdy, by motion or order to show cause before the Superior €ourt of Alameda County,

enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Ilidgment. In any action brought by

the Peopleto enforce this Consent Yudgment, the People may. seek whatever fines, costs,
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penaltiee, or remedies as are previéled by lawlfor failare to comply with the ansent‘ Judgment,
Where said t"ai.lure to comply constitulfes a violation of Proposition 65, unfair competition, 4s
defined by Business and Professions Code seetien 17200, or a.violation of other laws, the People
are not limited to. en:ﬁ:rcement of this Consent Judgment, but may seek in another actxon whatever )
fines, costs, penaltles -or remedies as are provided by law for failure to comply with Pr0pusﬁmn
65 or other laws or for engaging in unfair competition, The rights of Defendeat to defend ftself
and its actlons in law or eqmty shall not be abrogated or reduced in any fashion by the terms of
this Section 4, _ b

(b) If; after the date this Consent Iudgment is exeeuted by Defendant, Defendant receives
or becomes aware of  notice of alleged violation pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
section 25249 7, subdivision (d), alleging that a Cover ed Product has caused an exposure to lead

in violation of seetion 252496, and the Defendant provides evidence td the People, within thirty

(30) days of receipt or knowledge of such notice of alleged violation, that either (1) the Covered

Product would not have required a waming under the standards sef out in Section 2.1 had they

then been applicable, or (2) Defehdart has discontinued, reformulated, or relabeled the Covered

Produst such that a warning is no longer required under Section 2.1, then :T_)_efeudant_ and the

People shall meet aud confér respecting such matter within thirty (30) dey:‘s of the People’s receipt
of such evidence. As & result of those discussions between. the People and Defendant, .t;he People -
may seek to modify this Consent Judgment to add the Covered Product that is the subject of the
notice of alleged violation'to the list of Released Products if the Defendant and the People agree

on such modiﬁeation. Otherwise, the People may take sncﬁ other action as allowed by Iaw, or the

' People may elect to take no action respecting such Covered Product,

5.  COVERED CLAIMS . _
This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between the People and

Defendant, its parents; sharcholders, divisions, subdivisions, subsidiaries, sister companies,
affiliates, and cooperative members (collectlvely, the “Covered Bntltles"), and with the licensors,

hcensees retailers, dlstnbutors, wholesalers, upstreamn supphers contract manufacturers, agenrs .

_representatlves of the Covered Entities, and the officers, directors, employees, attomeys, agents,

23
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representatives, predecessors, sucoessors, and assigos of any of the above, of any violation of

Propasition 65 or its implementing regulatzons, any acts of unfair competition, as defined by

Busmess and Professions Code sections 17200, or any violation of any other statutory or common |-

law that have b..sn or could have been agserted in the Action for fajture to prondB clear and

reasanable wammgs required by Proposition'65 of exposure to lead from use of the Released
Produets, or any other claim baged o_n the facts or conduct alleged in the Complaint 8s to such
Retensed Products, Defendant waives any claims against the People based on the filing or
prosecution of the Actlon. Comphance with all of the requirements of Section 2 constitutes
compliance with Proposman 65 and Business and Professions Code sections 17200 et seq. with

respect to any obligation of Defeudant to provide a wammg as fo the lead content of any Covered

’ P1 oduct,

6. COURT APPROVAL )

“The People shall submit this COnsent Judgcuent to the Court for its approval and entry in
the Actmn '
7. RETENTION OF J'URISDICTION

This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this mattsr to mplement tke Consent Iudgmﬂnt
iucludmg modifications to add products to the list of Reloased Products, to enforce the Consent -
Judgment and enable the collection of additional civil penaltles and costs, if appropriate, and to
enable the People to apply to the Court upon noticed motion for add;tmnal civil penalties in the
event there are any materxal misrepresentations in Dafcndant's Second Amended Response tor
Certain of Plaintiff's First Set of Spscial Interropatories to Defendant Pure Essence Laboratories,
Iue. (served March 12, 2012),-subm1tted to the People and on which the People relied in
exacutmg thig Cousmlt Judgment, whlch motion must be filed within the sooner of threa (3) years
after enfry of Judgmant or cne (1) yaar after the People drscover the material misrepregentation.
8, MODIFICATION. .

h 81  This Congent Judgment may be ;nodiﬁed from time to time by express written’

agreemeﬁt. of the parties, with the approval of the Court, of by an order of this Cowrt, Before

filing an application with the Cowt for a modification 1o this Consent Judgment, the Pazties skall
: ) 24
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mest and confer with each other to determine whether each will consent to the proposed

modification, Ifa proposed modification is agresd upon, theu the Patties will present the
modification ’co the Coust by means of a stipulated modification to the Consent Yudgment.
Grounds for consxdermg modification shall inclade any that are permitted by law, mcludmg but,
not Timited to the grounds set forth below, _ l

8.2 Ifthe Attomey General subseguently agrees in a sattlement or jndicially-entered -
injunetion or consexnt Judgment that vitamin supplements made with the same ingredients as, and
having a composition similar to, any of Defondant’s Covered Products do not require a warning
under Prupositio'n 65, or that a modiﬁéd warning for such vitamin supplements is appropriate that
differs from that imposed i this Consent Jﬁdgrﬁcnt, o establishes allowances for natorally-
oécum'n‘g lead in ingredients used in any of Defendant’s‘ éoverec_l Products; or a court of
competent jurisdiction renders a final judgient in a case brought by the Atforney General thaf , |
eliminates the warning requirement for v‘itamin Euppleme_nts mwade with the same. ingredients as,
and having a compo.sition_ similar to, any of Defendant’s Covered Products, or that'mr;diﬁcs the
waming requiramant for such vitamin suppln;men'ts gither Ey estabiishi:i'tg allowances for
naturally-ocenrring lead or otherwise, then Dafeudant shall be entitled to seek to modify the terms
of this Consent Judgment to make it conszstem with the Attorney General agreement or Court

judgment described herein. The paities intend that this Consent Judgment may be modified to

- atlow Defendahf to talce advaniape of aliowauccs for naturally-occurring lead in ingredients that

are used in any of Defendant’s Covered Products that may be established in such Afforney
General agreement or Court Judgmant desm'bad herein.
9, NEW PRODUCTS

A "New Product” mesus either.of the following: (1) a product that is intended to
substantially replace or be substantlally duphcative of a Covered Product identified on Ethbit A

hereto and that teets the definition of a Covered Pwdnct or (2) a new product fommlatlon

‘which, bad it existed op the date Defendant exeouted thls Consent Judgment, would have met the

definition ofa Covered Product, Each New Product is deemed also to be a Covered Product,

Defendant shall not manufacture for sals in California, Distributé into California, or directly sell
- : 25‘ .
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to a-consumer in California any New Product unless the New Product adheres to the requiremnents
of this Consent Judgment with respéct ta Cov;arad Products: On or prior to March 1 of each yea:l',
Defendant shall send writien notice to the Office of the Attc;may General listing a;:[y New
Produots it manufachured for sale in California, Distributed into Cahforma, or directly sold in
Cahfornia during the previous calendar year for which such notice has not prevxously been * -
provided. The notice. reqmrement in the prccedmg sentence tem:lmates I'rve (5) years from the
Bffective Date of this Consent Judgment Defendant shall fiot be deemed in violation of this
Consent Judgment if there s an inadvertent error or oxmssmn on the annual New Products list
subrnitted to the People, provided that Defendant prowdes corrected information to the People
thhm fifteen (15) days of discovery of the madvartcnt eETOY Or omission,

10. - SEVERABILITY _

If, suhsequent to the execution of this Consent Tudgment, any of the provisions of thzs
Consent- Judgiment are held by a Court to be unenforceable the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected,

11.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT .

This Consent Judgment contains the sole and e:.::tire agreement and m:[dérstanding of the
parties with  respeot to the entire subject matter hereof, and & any and all prior dlscussmns
negotlanons, 001nm1tments and understandmgs telated hereto. No representations, oral of
otherWIse, BXPTESS Or m:phad, other than those contained herein have been made by any party
hereto. No other agresments ;10t specifically refén‘pd to'herein, oral or othen;vise, shall be
deemed to exist or to bind-any of the pa.rtias'. .

12. GOVERNING LAW .

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed-by ‘t_he laws of the State of

California and apply within the State of California, ‘

13. NOTICES

Unless specified herein, all correspondence and notices required to be provided pursuant

to this Consent Judgment shall be i writing and personally delivered or sent by (i) ﬁrsbclass;

26
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registered or certified maJI, retum recelpt requested; or (i) ovetmght conrier to anyparty al the
following addresses;

To Daf‘cnﬂant:

Trenton H, Noms, Bsq.
Monty Agacwal, Bsq, .- .
Rhendn Stewart Goldstein, Bsq,
Armold & Potter LLP

One Bmbarcedero Clenter

22nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 941 11—3711

Alan Rubinstein, President
Pure Rasence Labuxattmas, Iuc.
P.C. Box 95397 -
Las Vegas, NV 89193

0L~
8155 Soutk Sanﬁh@ll Rd., Ste. 200
Las Vegas, NV 80120 ]

To the Office of the Attormney General:

Laura J. Zuckerman, Bsg.
Tirmothy B, Sullivan, Bsq,
Californje Department of Nustice
2.0, Box 70550 .
1515 Clay Street, Suits 2000
(akiand, CA 94512

Aay party, from time to fims, may spepify in wnlmg fo $he other a chauge of addressdo whmh all

notices and other oomzmm.lcatmns shall be gent,
IT IS 50 ORDERED, ADJU_DGED, AND'DECHEED:_
Dated: < 76:;,8 / ?: A8

0X2008900614
50245677 doox
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EXHIBIT A: Covered Products

Life Essence

. Life Essence Poi\'der_

Life Bssence Women’s Formula

' Life Essénce Men’s Formula

Longevity Men's Fortoula
Longevity Women’s Formla
One ‘2’ Oply

One ‘n’ Only Women’s Formula’
One ‘n’ Only Men’s Formula
One ‘o’ Only ?reNatal -
Muﬁer to Be

Mother and Child

ProFemna

Tonic Fizz Caleivm Plus, Raspberry Lemonade _
. Ionic Fizz Magnesiam Plus, Raspberry Lemonade

Ténic Fizz Calcium Plus, Orange-Vanilla
Tonic Fizz Magn-esium Plus, Orange-Vanilla
Tonic Fizz Calcium Plus, Mixed Berry .
loric Fizz Magnesium Plus, Mixed Berry

{ lonic Fizz Super D-K Calcium Plus, Raspberry Lemonade .

Jonic Fizz Super D-K Calcium Plus, Orange-Vanilla-
Ionic Fizz Super D-K. éalcium Plus, Mixed Berry

28
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EXHIBIT B: Released Products
Longevity Wo;:ncn‘s Formula

One ‘n* Only Women's Formula

23 .
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EXHIBIT D: Letter to Retailers and Distribntors : p)
(Fot use if Defendaat provides sipn and symbol wan;iugs purstant to Section 2.2(a))

THIS COMMUNICATION APPLIES ONLY TO
RETAIL LOCATIONS IN CALIFORNIA

[Defendant] has entered into a consent Judgment with the Attorney Genesal for the State
of Californid regarding the presence of lead in specified dietary supplements sold in California.

Under the terms of this consent judgment, [Defendant] is providing the enclosed sign
warnings to you so that they can be posted in reail stores selling any of the specified dietary
supplements identified below in. California, : : :

Ifyou are a retailer, we request that you-post copies of these signs in or on any shelf{ves),
displays, or aisle(s) where the identified produets are gold, If you are a distributor, we request
that you provide these signsto all retailers to whom you distribute the identified products and
instruct thém to post copies of these signhs i of on any shelf{ves), displays, or aisle(s) where the
identified products are sold: Altornatively, if any store has less than 7,500 square feet of retail
space and no more than two cash registers, or the store’s principal purpose is to sell dietary
supplements, the sign may be posted at each cash register, The signs may not be covered or

. obscured, and should be placed and displayed in such a way that they are likely to be read and

understood by customers.

Please sign and return the written acknowledgment below within 30 days of receiving this’

“letter to acknowledge that you have received the signs and that they will be posied in acoordance

with these specifications until you receive written-instruction from [Defendant] to the contrary, -

Thank you for your cooperation. If you need more signs or have any questions, such as

1 the appropriate sign Iocations for your specific retail store(s), please contact [Contact

Information] .
Acknowledged by:

__(Signsture)

(Print Name)

{Company/Store Location)
(Date) .
List of Products -

3l
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EXHIBIT E: ‘Follow-Up Letfer to Retaflérs aid Distributors
(For vse if Defendant i)rovic'ies sign and symbo] warnings pursuant to Section 2.2(a)) -

THIS COMMUNICATION APPLIES ONLY TO
RETAIL EOCATIONS IN CALIFORNIA.

On [Date], [Defendant] sent you a letter enclosing sign warnings for posting in your stores
in California, or stores in California to which you disizibute its dietary supplements, pursuant to &
copsent judgment entered into between [Defendant] and the Attorney General for the State of

California regarding the presence of lead in specified: dietary supplements sold in California.

Copies of these signs axe to be posted in or on any shelf{ves), displays, or aisle(s) where
any-of the spetified dietary supplements identified below are sold in your stores'in California or
stores in California to which you distribute these supplements, Alternatively, ifany store has less
than 7,500 square feet of retail space and no more than two cash registers, or the store’s principal
purpose is to sell dietary supplements, the sign may be posted at each cash register, The signs
may not be covered or obscured; and should be placed and displayed in such a way that they are
likely to be read and understood by customers.

‘We have.not received your wiitfen acknowledgment that you have received the signs and
that your stores will post these signs, or, if you are a distributor, that you will provide the signs
and instructions to retailers to whom you distribute the idenfied produuots, Please sigm and retun
the written acknowledgement below as soon as possible to acknowledge that you have received
the signs and that they will bé posted or provided in accordance with these spécifications until
you receive written instruction from [Defendant] to the contrary. : D

Thank you for your cooperation. If you need more signs or have any questions, such as
the appropriate sign locations for specific retail stores, please contact [Contact Information] -

Ackmowledped by:

(Signdture)

(Print Name)-

{Company/Store Location)

{Date)

List of Products

)
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